
 



i 
 

INTERMEDIA 
 

VOLUME 45, 2016-2017 
 

Lewis F. Cole Middle School and Literary Magazine 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mission Statement: Intermedia strives to promote and foster the creative aspirations in the literary and 
artistic fields of all students in the Lewis F. Cole Middle School through a showcase of their works. 
Intermedia exhibits the works of art and literature that our middle school students have produced over 
the school term. We accumulate the works of our pupils and compile them into a book which our editors 
organize and bring to life. Whom do we do it for? We provide our students with an opportunity to express 
themselves and inspire creativity in others. What value are we bringing? We are bringing the value of 
happiness to our students. 

 

Lewis F. Cole Middle School 
467 Stillwell Avenue, Fort Lee, NJ 07024 

A proud member of the Columbia Scholastic Press Association 

Mindful 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 
Mixed Media 



ii 
 

LEWIS F. COLE MIDDLE SCHOOL 

467 Stillwell Avenue, Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024 
Phone: 201-585-4660 Fax: 201-585-1688 

NAnderson@flboe.com – Mrs. Nina Anderson, Intermedia Art Adviser 
CSpahn@flboe.com – Mrs. Cean Spahn, Intermedia Literary Adviser 

 
ADMINISTRATION 

Mr. Kenneth Rota, Superintendent of Schools 
Dr. Sharon Amato, Executive Director of C & I and Operations 

Mr. Robert Daniello, Principal 
Mrs. Gina Ruesga, Assistant Principal 

 
FORT LEE PUBLIC SCHOOLS BOARD OF EDUCATION 

 
Mr. David B. Sarnoff, President 

 
Ms. Candee Romba, Vice President 

 
Ms. Paula Colbath    Ms. Holly Morell 

 
Mr. Michael D. Osso    Mr. Anthony Papavasiliou 

 
Ms. Esther Han Silver     Mr. Michael Rubino 

 
Mr. Joseph Surace 

 
 

Ms. Haqquisha Q. Taylor, Business Administrator/Board Secretary 
 
 



iii 
 

INTERMEDIA 
Volume 45, 2016-2017 

A member of the Columbia Scholastic Press Association 
A recipient of a 2014 Silver Crown Award from Columbia Scholastic Press Association 

A recipient of 2015 Gold Medal and 2016 Silver Medal from Columbia Scholastic Press Association 
 

       LITERARY EDITORS          ART/LAYOUT EDITORS 
 

Claire Chung ‘18 
Ian Gilenson ‘18 
Ariel Gerson ‘18 
Ella Hattem ‘18

Minsun Kang ‘18 
Marissa Mitelberg ‘18  
Alicia Zhang ‘18

Yasmine Kahtane ‘17 
Ayla Kim ‘17 
Sarah Silver ‘17 
Ilaria Valentini ‘17 

 

ART & LITERARY STAFF 
 

Harris Aiken ‘18 
Haydr Almohsson ‘17 
Gabriela Atilgan ‘18 
Nubia Aucancela ‘17 
Ronni Baldino ‘18 
Edward Bershad ‘18 
Jean Brito ‘18 
Daniel Castellanos ‘18 
Esther Chai ‘17 
Chantal Chau ‘17 
Ashley Chin ‘18 
Grace Choe ‘18 
Bijou Choi ‘18 
Eunice Chung ‘18 
Nichole Coello ‘18 
Kayla Davis ‘18 
Debora Dragomirov ‘18 
Heesoo Eom ‘18 
Alex Gilenson ‘18 
Rushank Gulvadi ‘18 
Angela Hong ‘17 
Jeffrey Hong ‘17 
Chih-Hsueh Hsieh ‘17 
Anna Kang ‘18 
Koko Katayama ‘17 

Erin Kim ’17 
Joy Kim ‘18 
Cooper Klein ‘18 
Isabel Kim ‘17 
Juman Kim ‘18 
Serin Koh ‘17 
Samantha Krasner ‘17 
Jennifer Lee ‘17 
Jessica Lee ‘18 
Samuel Lee ‘18 
Sohyun Lee ‘18 
Shirley Li ‘18 
Jamine Lim ‘17 
Rossana Lopez ‘17 
JIllian Loscalzo ‘17 
Carolina Matos ‘17 
Alisha Merchant ‘17 
Darya Molotkova ‘17 
Badah Oh ‘17 
Madison Oh ‘18 
Anaya Packer ‘17 
Shogo Nakamura ‘18 
Laetitia Park ‘17 
Tiffany Park ‘18 
Natasha Pearl ‘18 

Gia Porco ‘17 
Kaylie Quezada ’18 
Sophie Rasol ‘18 
Allan Ravoaraharison ‘18 
Calyx Ryu ‘17 
Casey Ryu ‘18 
Maritina Sardis ‘17 
Helena Seo ‘17 
Alice Shagalova ‘18 
Jennifer Shikhvarg ‘17 
Emily Silva ‘17 
Allegra Sousa ‘18 
Leila Tamdji ‘17 
Elizabeth Tatishev ‘17 
Kira Teo ‘18 
Francesca Toscano ‘17 
Austin Yalowitz ‘18 
Katherine Wang ‘18 
Ryan Wang ‘18 
Ella Weinstein ‘18 
Michelle Yang ‘17 
Lynne Yoon ‘17 
Eric Zhou ‘17 
Gerry Zhou ‘17 

 

 

 

FACULTY ADVISERS 
 

                           Art/Layout – Mrs. Nina Anderson             Literary – Mrs. Cean Spahn 
  

We wish to take this opportunity to thank all who have contributed their talents in both the literary and art 
sections of this publication. Special thanks to the Fort Lee Board of Education for financially supporting our 
publication. 



iv 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE    TITLE/MEDIUM     AUTHOR/ARTIST 
i   Mindful, Mixed Media    Abigail Concepcion 
ii   Administration     
iii   Staff Page 
iv-vi   Table of Contents 

IDEAS FROM YESTERDAY 
1   Deery Me (Mixed Media)   Grace Park 
2   Deer: Devotion to the Hunt   Marissa Mitelberg 
3   Wolf: Devotion to the Hunt   Ella Hattem 
3   Howlin’, Mixed Media    Serin Park 
4    Blue Dog     Daniel Klevak 
5   I Met This Girl     Garv Baid 
5    Amber (Pen & Ink)    Abigail Concepcion 
6   A Dead Bird’s Eye View    Jennifer Shikhvarg 
7   City Eye (Pencil)    Irene Myung 
8    Déjà Vu      Erin Kim 
8    Furied Eye (Pen & Ink)    Ella Hattem 
9   Cannot Fly     Claire Chung 
9   Colors Take Flight (Pen & Ink)   Grace Park 
10   The Flames of Revolutions Past   Ron Biraci 
12   A Typical Life of a Snowflake   YeJu Lee 
13   Set for Snow (Mixed Media)   Life Skills Class Members 
14   False Perceptions    Lilianna Amador 
15    Utopia (Pen & Ink)    Yu Gi Lee 
16    Sometimes     Irene Hwang 
17    Fake Smiles     Daniel Klevak 
18    Lost (Pen & Ink)     Andrew Raskin 
19    The Bold Storm     Ariel Gerson 
19   Growing Creature (Pen & Ink)   Ella Hattem 
20    The Storm     Leila Tamdji 
21   Magnificence of the Phoenix   George Ziavras 
22    My Pappou     Achilles Barakos 
24   Nostalgia     Chaeyeon Joo 
24   Dipping Into Memories (Mixed Media)  Serin Koh 
25    Tulip      Loralei HoJay 
31   Color Burst (Acrylic Paint)   Rohma Akhtar 
32   Just A Dream     Madison Oh  
33   View From Above (Mixed Media)  Grace Park 
34   City Escape (Acrylic Paint)   Sarah Silver 
35   The Night’s Hidden Secrets   Sidney Amsalem 
36   Genocide     Marissa Mitelberg 
36   One Last Breath    Yu Gi Lee 
37   You Don’t Know     Ariel Gerson 
37   Rear Figure (Pen & Ink)    Ella Hattem 
38   Rose Aflight (Acrylic Paint)   Connie Mitchell 
38   Bloom (Acrylic Paint)    Nina Panetta 
38   Gerber (Acrylic Paint)    Sam Kim 
39   Paralian     Jasmine Lim 
41   Trapped      Ella Hattem 
42   Dream Magic     Ian Gilenson 
47   Father By Choice    Badah Oh 
48   My Father’s Stare (Pencil)   Jerry Pineda 

CREATIONS OF TODAY 
49   Monumental Work (3-D Printing)   Leonard Kraut 
50   Deer: Perseverance through the Hunt  Marissa Mitelberg 
50   Oh, Deer (Pencil)    Ella Hattem 
51   Wolf: Perseverance through the Hunt  Ella Hattem 
51    On Top (Watercolor)    Robin Koo 

 



v 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE    TITLE/MEDIUM     AUTHOR/ARTIST 
52    A Rainbow of Unity    Ayla Kim 
53   A World of Color (Mixed Media)   Anishka Shrimal 
54   Behind the Scenes    Ivan Woo 
55   All in My Head (Mixed Media)   Madison Oh 
56   Black to White     Marissa Mitelberg 
56    Snack Time (Scratchboard)   Badah Oh 
56   Hanging About (Scratchboard)   Gerry Zhou 
57   Broken Mirror     Ella Hattem 
58   Flicker      Serin Koh 
58    Burning Sun (Acrylic Paint)   Bryant Flores 
59   Life      Julian Kim 
59    In Full Bloom (Acrylic Paint)   Kylie Chan 
60   No Turning Back    Emily Ro 
61   Phoenix     Minsun Kang 
62    Is It Me (Mixed Media)    Franchesca Toscano 
63   Of Blood, Sweat, and Tears   Alicia Zhang 
64   The Young YouTube Animation Community Grace Park 
67   Cherry Blossom (Digital Media)   Shirley Li 
68   Springtime Blossom (Acrylic Paint)  Jasmine Lim 
69   There Is Nothing Better Than Spring  Timothy Istratov 
70   Death Awaits (Mixed Media)   Badah Oh 
71   Up There     So Jung Won 
72   The Value of Charity    Sarah Silver 
74   On My Own (Marker)    Abigail Concepcion 
75   River      Ariel Gerson 
75   Picture Perfect (Watercolor)   Michaela Ordonez 
76   1517 (Pencil)     Ashley Echeverria 
77   What’s Inside     Tiffany Chen 
78   Snowflake Amongst the Stars   Ella Hattem 
79   Snowy Day     Ashley Sung 
80   Fire      Edward Bershad 
81   Stardust     Debora Dragomirov 
81   Chiseled (Pencil)    Irene Myung 
82   Summer     Chantal Chau 
82   Perky Petals (Acrylic Paint)   Isabel Kim 
83   The Queen, the Philosopher, & the Peasant Julia Golovina 
87   Rain, Rain     Alicia Zhang 
87   Dance in the Rain (Watercolor/Digital Media) Evelyn Voitsekhovich 
88   The True Meaning of Diversity   Ayla Kim 
88   Fashion Forward, (Mixed Media)   Yasmine Kahtane 
89   Diversity through the Years   Ayla Kim 
90   Darkness     Alicia Zhang 
91   Sigh      Chantal Chau  
92   Wraith      Alicia Zhang 
93   Dead Stare (Pencil)    Alice Shagalova 
94   Words      Stephen Nah 
95   Live Laugh Love (Pen & Ink)   Eva Iskhakova 
96   What If?     Sarah Y. Choi 
98   Youth (Watercolor)    Moe Utsunomiya 
99   A Love Poem     Edward Bershad 
100   A Fish Market in Vancouver   Philip Kantorovich 
100   Fish Eye, (Mixed Media)    Ben Lapin & Yi Yang Chen 
101   Fin & Yang (Mixed Media)   Madison Oh 
102   City Life (Pencil)    Serin Park 

DREAMS FOR TOMORROW 
103  Life Skills Love (Tempera Paint)   Life Skills Class 
104  Deer: Ascending Beyond the Hunt  Marissa Mitelberg 
 



vi 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
PAGE    TITLE/MEDIUM     AUTHOR/ARTIST 
104  Forest Friends (Watercolor)   Michelle Remache 
105  Wolf: Ascending Beyond the Hunt  Ella Hattem 
105  Eying the Prey (Scratchboard)   Jennifer Kim 
106  List Poem     Edward Bershad 
107  Songbird     Angela Hong 
110  Rush      Alicia Zhang 
110  In a Hurry (Pencil)    Ashley Escheverria 
111  Run      Alicia Zhang 
112  The Troubles of the Mind   Darya Molotkova 
112  The Lake (Mixed Media)    Tiffany E. Kim 
114  Flying with the Wind    Minsun Kang 
114  Blue Jay (Mixed Media)    Allan Ravoaraharison 
115  She Just Kept Walking    Minsun Kang 
117  Good Night     Elliott Seo 
118  Rare      Caroline Lee 
119  Blues (Acrylic Paint)    Helena Seo 
120  Dreams      Alex Gilenson 
120  Lucy (Digital Art)    Shirley Li 
121  Hold on Earth     Isabel Kim 
122  The Wait     Natalie Yum 
123  Happily Ever After    Rachel Chung 
124  I Think I May Be Crazy…   Ella Hattem 
125  Flora (Mixed Media)    Abigail Concepcion 
126  A Slave      Ian Gilenson 
127  I am Sick     Calyx Ryu 
127  Luna (Mixed Media)    Abigail Concepcion 
128  Forms of Silence    Ella Hattem 
129  Jewel (Mixed Media)    Abigail Concepcion 
130  Box of Chocolates    Emily Ro 
131  Summer     Marissa Mitelberg 
131  Pinch Me, (Acrylic Paint)   Calyx Ryu 
132  Pretty Petals (Acrylic Paint)   Elizabeth Tatishev 
133  Moonflower     Ariel Gerson 
134  Jigsaw Puzzle     Ayla Kim 
134  Who Am I (Acrylic Paint)   Anonymous 
135  A Little Twist on Magic    Alisha Merchant 
136  Snow      Isabel Kim 
136  Serenity (Pen & Ink)    Angela Hong 
137  Sparks Ignite     Minsun Kang 
137  Fire Starter (Pencil)    Allan Ravoaraharison 
138  What a Wonderful World   Learsy Macias 
139  Tropic Wonder (Mixed Media)   Tiffany E. Kim 
140  The Power of America    Austin Yalowitz 
141  Domed Elegance (Pencil)   Serin Park 
142  Wings      Elif Derbentli 
143  A Garden of Thoughts    Ariel Gerson 
143  Layers (Mixed Media)    Tiffany E. Kim 
144  Life as a Human    Edward Bershad 
145  Flaming Spirit (Mixed Media)   Abigail Concepcion 
146  Magic of the Mind    Marissa Mitelberg 
147  Mind Magic     Abigail Concepcion 
148  Deer: Leading the Way    Marissa Mitelberg   
149  Wolf: Leading the Way    Ella Hattem 
150  Runner-Up Cover Designs (Mixed Media) Elizabeth Tatishev, Madison Oh 
151  Runner-Up Cover Designs (Mixed Media) Serin Koh 
152  Colophon     C. Chung, I. Gilenson, M. Mitelberg 
154  Index of Authors & Artists 



1 
 

Ideas From Yesterday 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Deery Me 
Mixed Media 

Grace Park ‘17 



2 
 

Deer: Devotion to the Hunt 
 
My hunger for survival 

continues. 
I can outrun this enemy. 
With confidence now 

controlling my body 
Rather than shaky legs, 
I begin to finally understand, 
The importance of staying 

calm 
And how it can lend me 
A warm helping hand. 
That body of shining grey fur 
Acts as my motivation  
To sprint evermore. 
I am building a mighty dam 

upon myself. 
If this wolf gets its way, 
I will let the waters burst 

upon my victory. 
I will have no future children, 
Or beautiful mornings,  
Or fresh breezes rustling my 

sleek, brown fur 
As I lean over to drench my 

thirst in the clear river. 
No. 
I must dash on faster  
Than I have ever before. 
Its persistence raves me. 

I can feel the gnawing thirst 
emit from my enemy. 

I rage with assurance. 
I am positive about what to 

do. 
It is now or it is death, 
So I push with all the force of 

my hind legs 
And with a sharp jolt, 
I skid left. 
A small victory for me, 
For there is now a greater 

distance 
Between hunter and prey. 
But will I last for long? 
My reassurance did me 

wrong. 
I continue to sprint, 
And run,  
And dash, 
But my clever idea has lead 

to a road, 
And the agonizing possibility 

of a car crash. 
My ideas have harmed me 

greatly, 
And it is up to those of my 

future  
To steady my weakening dam. 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18 
  



3 
 

Wolf: Devotion to the Hunt 
 

Lack of a pack 
Hinders me, 

Yet I know that I can win. 
I chase it through the 

thickening woods, 
Past rabbits and birds. 

Easy prey, but not enough for 
My entire family. 

I would gladly give my life 
For the young who rely on 

me, 
But then 

Who would catch the food 
To provide their delicate, 

growing bodies?  
The hope contained in them 
Deserves much more than I 

Can ever give. 
The least I can do 

Is to give them 
This deer. 

The hunger continues to claw 
and dig 

At the insides of my ever-
empty stomach. 

I fear that one day, 
It might dig straight through. 
I watch the sweet, innocent 

skin 

Of the doe taunting me. 
It’s tiring. 

Soon it will fall, 
And I will have won. 
I have infinitely more 

stamina;  
There is hope. 

I howl with all my passion; 
I can taste the sweet victory. 

I am so close. 
I am no more 

Than a single leap away, but 
Suddenly it jumps. 

It is now far out of my reach, 
Having dashed to the left. 

It ran toward the loud sounds 
Of man. 

The precious doe 
Is out of my reach. 

The waters flood into my 
heart; 

 The hunger floods into my 
stomach, 

And I feel the failure. 
I’m so sorry. 

 

 Ella Hattem ‘18 
        

Howlin’ 
Mixed Media 
Serin Park ‘18 



4 
 

Blue Dog 
 

The blue dog is scared and all alone, 
No family, no friends, no place to call home. 
He hides in the corner, quietly weeping, 
And spends his nights in silence, never sleeping. 
 
The blue dog just wants to be welcomed, 
Sadly, no one will come. 
The street mutts all shun him so,  
Leaving him out to freeze in the snow. 
 
With the other dogs, he will never belong. 
His cry is like an empty song. 
One day he hopes he’ll find a match,  
A kind stranger to whom he’ll attach. 
 
As his lonely years pass on by,  
The blue dog’s dreams begin to die. 
His heart becomes an empty void, 
Any chance of happiness: destroyed. 
 
The darkness beckons with a voice so sweet, 
Telling him to fall fast asleep. 
Finally he rests his weary eyes 
And drifts away to a peaceful demise. 
 

Daniel Klevak ‘17  
 
 
 



5 
 

I Met This Girl 
 

I met this girl, 
And she's just great. 
The problem is that I am too straight! 
You ask-- 
How can this be? 
Listen and you will see. 
She’s got that style. 
She’s got that smile.  
She’s got that walk.   
She’s got that talk. 
She’s got that zing. 
She’s got that bling. 
She’s got that pizzazz, 
Like new age jazz. 
She’s got that flair,  
Knows what to wear. 
She’s got that face. 
The girl is grace. 
There's just one thing, 
That engagement ring! 
She’s got that fiancée, 
To my dismay. 
 
Still I love her like an angel loves the heavens. 
I love her like there are stars in the sky, 
And no matter what, 
I’ll never forget her,  
And now you know why.  
 

Garv Baid ‘18 

Amber 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 

Pen & Ink 



6 

A Dead Bird’s Eye View 
Jennifer Shikhvarg ‘17  

 
  he city seems more 

alive today than usual, but 
not alive like it can walk and 
talk. That’s as silly as 
humans flying. Well, maybe 
not so silly anymore. Today’s 
the city’s annual Founding 
Day and therefore, every 
square inch of it is crawling 
with colors. LED lights shed 
yellow, blue, red, 
and green prisms 
onto the 
sidewalks. They 
make the people 
look like they are 
walking atop 
rainbows, searching for the 
gold at the end. Lucky for 
them, many are adorned with 
tacky gold jewelry being given 
out at City Hall. I wish I 
could be with them, joining in 
on the fun. I have made 
wishes on each of my 
birthdays, wishes to die and 
for everyone around me to 
die.  

The city just looks so 
warm and inviting, much 
unlike my current situation. 

Right now I feel cold, but 
that’s okay. I can never stop 
watching the city. It’s like a 
guard’s shift that never ends. 
Seeing the beaming faces of 
the chubby-cheeked children 
makes it worth it, though. I 
usually love eyeballing the 
parents as they chase after 
their kids in the park and 

spying on people 
buying food from 
stands that 
resemble a 
summer carnival.  

Right now I 
can’t help but 

notice the dancing in the 
streets, and the fact that 
some adults and teens are 
barely able to walk in straight 
lines. I bet they couldn’t tell 
me their own names. 
Nonetheless, they are 
enjoying themselves, 
something I will never be able 
to do. I don’t really remember 
how it got to this point. 

They look so alive. I 
envy them for that. I’ve 
never looked that happy 

T 

I can never stop 
watching the city. It’s 
like a guard’s shift 
that never ends. ( ) 



7 

before. I have never attended 
Founding Day, either. My 
parents were too busy beating 
me to bother thinking about 
that. I have a bird’s eye view 
from up here now though. A 
dead bird’s eye view. It is 
worth seeing everyone happy. 
My pain is worth their 
happiness. They are better off 
without me anyway. Sure, I 
don’t or rather didn’t actually 
know them, but did I really 
have to?  

I’m dead. No, literally, 
not because I went up to my 
friend’s crush. I am dead as 
in my heart hasn’t beaten in 
three days. I’m hanging from 
a high tree branch by a 
noose, with a perfect view of 
the city. I’m actually dead. 

Just a poor soul spying on 
humans to keep myself busy. 
I’m really a dead girl. A girl 
forced to meet her end by her 
sinister parents. No, I didn’t 
commit suicide. They staged it 
to look that way so that 
when I was found nobody 
would question them. I’m just 
dead, and this dead bird 
wants to fly again, so I will. 

City Eye 
Irene Myung ‘17 

Pencil 



8 
 

Déjà Vu 
 

I saw it once before-- 
That I have no doubt. 
Everything so familiar, 
As I freak a little out. 
 
I saw it once before-- 
I can’t put my finger on it. 
This is quite frightening; 
I do have to admit. 
 
I saw it once before-- 
The moment does not last. 
The sense of familiarity, 
Gone so quickly, a feeling passed. 
 
I saw it once before-- 
Like a fading dream. 
I slowly start to forget, 
Gone like melting ice cream. 
 

Erin Kim ‘17 
 

 
 

Furied Eye 
Ella Hattem ‘18 

Pen & Ink 



9 
 

Cannot Fly 
 

She has very beautiful wings, 
So she brings attention, 

But she does not mention 
That she cannot fly. 

 
She pretends to smile, 

Even though it’s not her dial, 
But it has become her lifestyle, 

That she cannot fly. 
 

She deserves the truth, 
For she still has her youth, 

Because once you lie, 
You die without getting to fly. 

 

Claire Chung ‘18 
 

Colors Take Flight 
Grace Park ‘17 
Pen & Ink 



10 

The Flames of Revolutions Past 
 

The peasants rise and rebel 
Against the ideals of the old they organize. 
The peasants shall not sit on their hands and dwell; 
The peasants instead plan for the king’s demise. 
What will become of this rebellion? 
 
That small group of unruly peasants 
Have turned into a revolution, 
Ready to present to the king, 
A demand for his execution. 
What will become of this revolution? 
 
The day has come, for the king to abstain; 
Their leader has come to end the coup d'etat. 
He bellows to the king, “End your unjust reign!” 
The revolutionaries reply with a “Ja, Ja, Ja!” 
To which the king roars,  
“L'état c'est moi!” 
“I myself am the nation!” 
“Off with his head!” the revolutionaries scream. 
What will become of this revolutionary republic? 
 
Ten years have passed since the king’s death, 
And now the realm he left is crumbling. 
The flame of revolutions past have since heaved their last 

breath. 
What shall be left of this fledgling of a government? 
 
A little more than a decade has passed since the original 

republic’s demise, 
Democracy, having been tried and tested without much avail, 
Leads to the formation of empire. 



11 
 

What will become of the nation’s attempts at imperialism? 
 
The masses are worried-- 
The enemy is approaching-- 
The defenses have failed-- 
The fears slowly encroach-- 
Upon the minds of the citizens. 
Two attempts at imperialism without much gained, 
And another two attempts at democracy without much success. 
What will become of the nation’s failing third republic? 
 
Only four years have passed  
Since the dissolution of the third republic. 
The citizens decide to start anew, 
In the aftermath of a great tragedy. 
The war-torn cities and ravaged countrysides 
Are in need of much repair. 
What will become of the nation’s attempts  
At recovery? 
 
Over seventy years have passed, 
Since the Second Great War. 
Fears of those who do not follow their own faith, 
Or of those in seek of refuge and asylum, 
Or of those who do not live in the country, 
Enter the minds of citizens. 
To the north, nations leave the union established over twenty 

years ago, 
To the south, nations’ economies fail and the extremists rise, 
To the west, across the ocean, surprises are at every corner, 
To the east, warmongering nations advance their ever-expanding 

frontiers. 
What will become of the nation of France? 
 

Ron Biraci ‘17 



12 
 

A Typical Life of a Snowflake 
 

A raindrop,  
Wearing a sparkling white coat, 

Dances like a ballerina 
In the cold sky, 

Before it drifts off with the wind. 
 

It joins its friends 
On top of a mountain 

And watches as the hikers  
Climb cautiously and courageously,  
Before it drifts off with the wind. 

 
A blanket of snow awaits for it to come 

On a branch of a tall evergreen tree. 
It takes its rightful spot on top of the others, 

Only to plummet to the ground, 
As people arrive and chop the tree down, 

They dazzle it with beaming lights. 
Little furry critters scurry forward to witness the fall, 

Before it drifts off with the wind.  
 

A house is a shelter to its weary body, 
As it gently floats down  

And looks to the children 
Throwing snowballs and making snowmen 

Before nightfall. 
 

The snowflake watches as the sun sets 
And watches the moon shine its coat, 
While the wind howls into the night. 

When the sun rises up again,  
It smiles at the snowflake 



13 
 

As the poor little flurry droops down, 
Never to wear its glistening coat  

Until the next winter comes.  
 

YeJu Lee ‘17  
 

 
 

Set for Snow 
Life Skills Class Members 

Mixed Media 



14 
 

False Perceptions 

 
Being left alone with my thoughts, 

Leaves my stomach twisted up in endless knots. 

I worry about the future and regret the past, 

While things like this, I know will never last. 

 

I can feel the walls closing in on me, 

As I refuse to come to terms with reality. 

I stand there still as a wall 

And pretend not to care at all. 

 

I try to live in the present, 

But my inner thoughts cause nothing but resentment. 

I take a deep breath in 

To swallow the anxiety that lies within. 

 

So there I lie with my false perceptions, 

Constantly adding to my many misconceptions. 

 

Lilianna Amador ‘17  
 



15 
 

 

Utopia 
Yu Gi Lee ‘17 

Pen & Ink 



16 
 

Sometimes 
 

Sometimes we wonder: are we good enough? 
Sometimes fitting in is just way too tough. 

Sometimes fighting through the pain and tears 
Is the reason we stand stronger through the next year. 

Sometimes we make mistakes feeling regret at the end of the 
day,  

Sometimes we just want to hide and run away. 
Sometimes where we want to be and where we are don’t match 

up, 
Sometimes all we need is just a little bit more love. 

 
Sometimes we overthink all of the small stuff, 
And then we realize that things are too rough. 

Sometimes we try to remember what we’ve already got, 
With family and friends, they’re way more than we thought. 

But we ultimately go back to the thought, 
Sometimes I wonder: Am I good enough?  

 

Irene Hwang ‘17 
 
 



17 

Fake Smiles 
 

He wakes to the sound of his alarm, 
Checks his phone for texts that never come. 
His eyes are puffy, 
His nose stuffy. 
Runs downstairs and grabs a snack, 
Dashes to school with his backpack. 
Greets his friends with a “sup” and a nod, 
His acting deserves much applause. 
He goes to homeroom with all his stuff, 
Sits in the back where no one can call his bluff. 
As the bell rings, he rushes to class,  
He carries his things like they are made of glass. 
He goes through the day talking with friends, 
Keeping up with the latest trends. 
At lunch he laughs and smiles, 
Hoping that he is never exiled. 
His acting really isn’t all that amazing, 
Just no one cares enough to hear what he’s really saying. 
His mask is meant to cover up his sorrow 
And to get him through until tomorrow. 
Everyone writes him off as the happy guy, 
But no one sees him after he says goodbye. 
He goes back home, all alone, 
Runs to his room, his peaceful zone. 
As he does his homework, he thinks to himself, 
Why is he happy in the pictures on the shelves? 
He takes off his mask, for he knows it’s clear, 
To no one else’s rules, he must adhere. 
Then he hears the garage door open, his parents are home, 
Yet again, a mask must be worn. 
He dashes downstairs and makes simple small talk, 
The feelings inside, he must block. 



18 
 

Finally, it is nighttime, 
His head is clouded, covered in grime. 
It is now when he’s truly on his own,, 
He curls in his covers, wearing his headphones. 
The mask that people see does not represent him, 
His real thoughts are actually quite grim. 
It’s time for him to go to sleep, 
His good night thoughts are not so sweet. 
Wakes up the next day, 
Repeats, 
Repeats, 
Repeats. 
Breaks. 
 

Daniel Klevak ‘17  
 

 

Lost 
Andrew Raskin ‘17 

Pen & Ink 



19 
 

The Bold Storm 

 
Bold, brash, unforgiving, 

Rude, restless, this is its living. 
Clustering, clouding, growing, 
A storm that’s never slowing. 

 
Whipping, whirling, with no end in sight, 

Pushing, pulling, twisting, turning with all of its might. 
If only we just knew, if only, 

The storm has become quite lonely. 

 

Ariel Gerson ‘18 

Growing Creature 
Ella Hattem ‘18 

Pen & Ink 



20 
 

The Storm 
 
The storm was as gorgeous as a flower could be. 
The storm was as gorgeous as a flower could be. 
 
Like a deer in headlights, we were caught in the storm, 
And we forgot what it felt like to truly be warm. 
 
All thoughts of coziness slowly disappeared, 
When the booms of thunder were loud and clear. 
 
The lightning came next, all holy and high; 
The brightness of the storm almost made me cry. 
 
The flashes of light turned to visions of wonder, 
And the most magical part was, of course, the thunder. 
 
At first the storm seemed so brutal and sudden; 
We were frightened as the rain first began to puddle. 
 
But we realized the thunder could be anything we could imagine, 
Noisy pots clanking or even a magical dragon. 
 
Whatever you dream of or think or consider, 
You can see it in the rain’s patter and pitter. 
 
There’s beauty in the power of a thunderstorm. 
There’s beauty in the power of a thunderstorm.  
 
 

Leila Tamdji ‘17 



21 
 

Magnificence of the Phoenix 
 

The charred earth is full of glowing embers, 
Battle armored knights charge fearlessly, 

As a volley of arrows peppers  
The thick hide of the monster endlessly, lurking sleeplessly, 

Like a coiled spring pressed between the hands of a weak man. 
Villagers run as their sacred sentinels fall, 

Their golden, sacred blood glistening off deadly purple scales-- 
Dilemma's expanse dwarfing a whale. 

 
Hope seems to be lost as the battle rages on; 

Countless disappear in the chaos of nightmare. 
Creature never before observed, magnificent yet evil, all the 

same,  
Last of its kind it is, not in the least mundane. 

Only a handful of glorious knights, unknown by name 
Remain selflessly in battle, and as their courage begins to wane, 

A glorious pulse of light captures the land like a net-- 
It, no…he is magnificent! 

 
Last of its kind it is, not in the least mundane; 
Crested head with a crown of molten flame,  

Wearing wings of fiery glass, 
Leaves even the strongest man fidgeting, alas. 
As the two giants, one solid, other pure energy 

Square off in a dance of flames,  
The victor is determined by a catastrophic flash-- 

Disintegrating body into an exuberant purple mash. 
 
 

George Ziavras ‘17 



22 
 

My Pappou 
 

Achilles Barakos ‘18  
 

  admire many people 
around me, but the person I 
respect the most is my 
grandfather. This is because he 
came to America with 
practically nothing and built a 
successful business and a 
happy family. His name is 
Dimitrios Karabatsos, but 
everyone just calls him Jimmy. 
I call him Pappou. Pappou is 
my mother’s father, and he is 
a great man. 

 
One day, when my 

grandfather was 
20 years old, he 
was hunting in 
the fields of his 
village in 
Greece. His 
father ran to 
him with a 
telegram that 
said he was able to move to 
Montreal legally because his 
older sister lived there. At the 
time, this was like winning the 
lottery! Moving to Montreal 
was an excellent opportunity 
for a poor Greek boy, so he 
made the quick decision to 
leave Greece within the next 
few days. It took him 12 days 
to get there by ship and train. 

On July 13, 1964, he was 
ready to begin his first job, 
washing dishes at his sister’s 
restaurant. During the two 
years he lived in Montreal, he 
also had a job delivering bread 
and working as a cook at the 
Queen Elizabeth Hotel. 

   
On July 22, 1966, 

Pappou left Montreal to live 
with his two brothers in Fort 
Lee, New Jersey. They all 
worked hard, so they could get 
separate apartments and start 

their own 
families. My 
grandfather’s 

first job in 
America was 
working in a 
factory that 
made parts of 
some kind. He 

also had a second job in a 
restaurant. He saved all of his 
money, so he could go back to 
Greece to marry my 
grandmother and bring her 
back to America with him, 
which he did in June 1968. He 
worked in several restaurants 
and diners in this area until he 
eventually opened his own 
restaurant, called Gunsmoke 

I 

Moving to Montreal was an 
excellent opportunity for a 

poor Greek boy, so he made the 
quick decision to leave Greece 

within the next few days. ( ) 
 



23 
 

Steakhouse on Bergenline 
Avenue, but he sold it in 1976. 
One year later, he bought 
another diner in New York 
City, called Reme Restaurant, 
which he still owns and 
operates, working hard to keep 
it successful.  

 
Nowadays, Pappou still 

lives in the first house he 
bought in Fort Lee and has 
also purchased the house next 
door, which is the house I live 
in with my mother. He always 
thought it would be nice to 
keep the family close together. 

 
When my grandfather 

came here, he did not know a 
word  of  English.  He  had  no

education and no money, yet 
he still succeeded in making a 
happy life for himself. He left 
his family in Greece to start a 
family of his own in a whole 
new country and fought for a 
better life than the one he left 
behind. To me, that would be 
very scary. I cannot imagine 
his struggles and how hard he 
worked to give his children 
everything, including me, his 
only grandchild. I love my 
grandfather very much, and I 
admire him because he is 
brave, generous, and very 
caring. If he never made that 
move in 1964, I probably 
wouldn’t be here either! 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



24 
 

Nostalgia 
 

A feeling of nostalgia whispers softly in my ear, 
The past of mine, yearning so hard for me to hear. 

I try to leave my memories behind, but they stand so high and 
tall; 

They won’t go away, like the spray paint on my wall. 
Nostalgia, in a way, is like a type of fear, 

Only able to look back, but never able to see what’s near. 
This one memory that makes me want to rewind and replay, 

Is a constant distraction, as the present slips away. 
A feeling of nostalgia whispers softly in my ear, 

Reminding me of my memories though they are not so clear. 
I don’t want this memory to constantly rewind and replay, 

For nostalgia, makes my today slowly slip away. 
 

Chaeyeon Joo ‘18  
 
 

 
 

 
 

Dipping Into Memories 
Serin Koh ‘17 
Mixed Media 



25 
 

Tulip 
Loralei HoJay ‘17 

 
 The beauty and infinite 
courage of the tulip is often 
overlooked and underrated by 
the modern individual. Many 
fail to regard the flower’s 
consistency and fail to admire 
the miracle of the tulip’s 
existence itself. The day I first 
walked, stood upright without 
the arms of my parents as a 
sure safety net, I apparently 
tumbled down the stairs of our 
home, treacherously entering 
the blue-
skied world 
and seeing 
it through 
my own 
eyes. I was 
rewarded 
with some quite gruesome cuts 
and scrapes, bloody knees and 
elbows; however, according to 
my parents, rather than crying 
out in the exaggerated pain of 
a toddler, I was astonished by 
the red flower innocently 
staring up at me from its place 
in the soil of our yard. 
Gingerly, I stroked the 
surprisingly soft petals and 

caught the tart aroma of the 
flower, causing me to wrinkle 
my nose in delight. That rather 
peaceful setting was disrupted 
when my worried guardians 
ran down the stairs, fussing 
about the newly acquired 
scrapes decorating my limbs. 
This served as my first 
encounter with tulips.  
 One can only imagine my 
joy when the next spring rolled 
around and the tulips once 

more 
stretched 

their fiery 
arms into 
the air. 
Day after 
day, I 

would pretend that fairies 
were hidden in the bulbs of the 
tulips and that magic radiated 
from the flowers themselves. 
Then as spring breathed its 
final breath, I sobbed as 
though something tragic was 
happening.  
 That cycle continued year 
after year. Spring would come, 
and with it my tulips. Spring 

Gingerly, I stroked the surprisingly 
soft petals and caught the tart aroma 
of the flower, causing me to wrinkle 

my nose in delight. ( ) 



26 
 

would leave, and with it my 
tulips. I never once doubted 
that my tulips would stretch 
into the air the next spring 
and never doubted that they 
would not return and come 
back to me, making me smile 
in bliss. The tulips were 
invincible. They were strong. 
Despite their struggle through 
unbearable and frigid winters, 
they would never fail to return 
in the cloud-free skies of 
spring; the tulips were 
relentless, courageous and 
brave, and nobly fought the 
insufferable shortcomings of 
winter.  
 Similar to the tulips was 
my Annie. By definition, Annie 
was my cousin, but in spirit, 
Annie was my sister, my best 
friend, and my hero amassed 
together into one wonderful 
human being. From early on, 
Annie and I were virtually 
inseparable. She read the most 
beautifully crafted stories to 
me, entertaining me with her 
beliefs in Peter Pan, the 
legends of Robin Hood and 
Harry Potter. She even 
introduced me to the morals in 
To Kill a Mockingbird. Beyond 
literature, Annie taught me to 
paint, to stroke the brush with 

magic from my fingertips so 
that my pictures were brought 
to life. She also taught me to 
write with my heart and soul 
by pouring my thoughts into 
words. Outside our home, 
Annie took the time to show 
me how to throw a curveball 
and kick soccer balls with all 
of my might, always reminding 
me never to allow any man to 
say that I kicked or hit like a 
girl, and if ever addressed in 
such a way, I was to answer, 
“That’s right! I do kick/hit like 
a girl. That must be why I’m 
so good.” During some of our 
outdoor adventures, Annie 
dared me to leap off our shed 
(earning me a sprained ankle 
and crutches), convinced me to 
conquer my deep fear of 
oceans by showing me how 
intriguing the sea truly was, 
and took me by my hand into 
the yard for midnight dance 
parties.  
 For years, I lived in a 
childhood fairytale, blissfully 
ignorant of the reality that 
Annie was terribly sick. Annie 
had been diagnosed with 
cardiomyopathy. 

“My heart’s feeling sad 
today, that’s all,” she would 



27 
 

say, clutching her chest with 
trembling hands.  
 “Okay! I’ll make it happy 
again!” I would exclaim and 
proceed to tell an awful knock-
knock joke in 
an effort to 
make Annie’s 
heart happy 
again.  
 It was 
not too long after that Annie 
was hospitalized. At the time, 
I did not understand. Why was 
she being taken from me? 
What was with this strange 
place with its bland white 
walls and its strange scent? 

When visiting hours were 
over, I chose to be difficult. I 
would clutch Annie’s leg 
tightly and whine blatantly 
and stubbornly, refusing to 
leave without her. When my 
father’s muscular arms 
wrapped around me tightly, 
throwing me over his shoulder 
like a potato sack, I would kick 
and scream, frustrated that 
Annie would not be coming 
home with us.  

One day, I found the 
nerve to ask, “Annie, why 
can’t you come home?”  
 To this she replied, 
“Imagine, I am a tulip. Right 

now, I’m going through my 
winter. I need time to 
recuperate and get ready for 
spring, and when spring 
comes, I promise we’ll have all 

sorts of fun 
and 

adventures.”  
 Content 

with this 
answer, I 

nodded as though I completely 
understood. For the next 
several months, Annie fought 
viciously for her health, and in 
this particular battle, she won. 
She had kept her promise to 
me. Spring had come home, 
and there were handfuls of 
adventures to be had. For a 
while, I had my wonderful 
Annie back, and all was well.  
 What I did not know 
then, was that Annie had 
returned from war with scars. 
Across her body, jagged marks 
remained from her surgery 
and reminded her daily of the 
pain she had endured. Because 
of these scars, Annie no longer 
loved herself and was not truly 
my Annie. She had developed 
a broiling dislike for her body 
and, as a result, Annie was 
taken away from me once 
more, this time to a therapist.  

Across her body, jagged marks 
remained from her surgery and 
reminded her daily of the pain 

she had endured. ( ) 



28 
 

 “I don’t think I’m pretty 
today,” Annie would say, 
gazing at herself in the mirror, 
smiling sadly.  
 “But you’re the most 
beautiful girl in the whole 
entire universe!” I would 
exclaim, gasping at the 
thought of anyone more 
wonderful than my Annie.  
 Annie had survived her 
winter; however, the faint sun 
rays of spring had not yet 
reached her beneath the soil, 
and she would need time to 
recuperate and stretch her 
arms into the world again. 
Gradually over the next few 
months, as Annie returned to 
her old self, the midnight 
dance parties resumed and our 
love of Harper Lee returned 
with even more fervor. 
Relying upon old Bob Ross 
tutorials, Annie and I began 
painting again, and on warm 
sunny days, we chased each 
other in the yard and raced 
down the sidewalks until we 
were breathless. Then, once 
more, Annie was hospitalized. 
 This unfair cycle 
continued with Annie 
disappearing into the white 
walls of the hospital and then 
emerging from it to come back 

home and play guitar with me, 
paint with me, and teach me 
to tackle in football until she 
again was hospitalized.  

Like the tulips, I simply 
expected Annie to return to 
me, and I patiently awaited 
her arrival. Upon my return 
from school, I completed my 
homework at the window, 
positioned at a strategic angle, 
so that if Annie showed up, I 
would be the first to see her 
feebly walk towards our door. 
I would devour meals at 
lightning speed, and oftentimes 
my mother would scold me. 

 ¨You’re practically 
inhaling your food! Slow down, 
before you choke.”  

Upon finishing my meal, 
I would hastily grab my 
painting utensils and 
sketchpad, then situate myself 
at the doorstep, faithfully 
waiting for Annie. As many 
scares as she gave us, Annie 
never failed to keep her 
promise, until one fateful, 
traumatizing day.  

My family, in their 
entirety, had traveled from 
across the country to visit 
Annie. My aunts and uncles 
from Michigan, grandparents 
in California, cousins in 



29 
 

Connecticut, Idaho, Kentucky, 
and Washington D.C. and as 
naive as I was, I didn’t realize 
that the sudden influx of 
relatives in my home meant 
that Annie was extremely 
unwell. This time Annie’s 
winter battle would not be 
won.  
 We had all crowded into 
Annie’s cramped hospital 
room, laughing, listening, 
crying, and simply catching up 
until the room went quiet, 
heavy with sadness and 
tension. Uncle Jake, my 
favorite uncle at the time, 
picked me up in both arms and 
sent me to the waiting room 
after a mild tantrum. 
Nonetheless, I pressed my 
body against the door and 
listened as well as I could. 
Little did I know that my 
family was arguing, trying to 
decide who would have to look 
into my bright, hopeful eyes 
and tell me that Annie was 
dying.  
 Eventually, Annie spoke, 
“I’d like to tell her myself.”  
 The door opened, and one 
by one, my family filed out of 
the room, allowing us our 
privacy. I ran towards the bed, 
tugging at the sheets and 

propping my body above the 
railing that divided Annie and 
me. She touched my hand and 
forced a smile. 
 “Hey, there, bug,” she 
whispered.  
 “Hi!” I replied, beaming, 
thrilled that I had her all to 
myself.  

 “Bug, I’m not sure if I’m 
going to make it to spring with 
the tulips,” tears gathered in 
her eyes as she forced each 
word to come into the air.  

I, of course, laughed, 
unable to understand Annie’s 
truthfulness. She laughed with 
me and told me that she loved 
me, before her face contorted 
in pain and the heart monitor 
began to sound, similar to the 
obnoxious fire alarms at 
school. Doctors ran in, and I 
cried out in protest as I was 
removed from the room.  
 For minutes I stood, 
trembling, at the edge of the 
hospital room; for even more 
minutes, I would have 
remained in the corner, had 

My family, in their 
entirety, had traveled 
from across the country 

to visit Annie. ) ( 



30 
 

the doctors not said the five 
words that would make my 
blood run cold, “Time of death-
-1:56 P.M.”  
 Afterwards, everything 
else became a blur: my 
grandmother’s sobs, my uncle 
pounding the wall in grief, my 
parents holding each other. I 
could not move, even after her 
body was taken away.  
 For the rest of the winter, 
throughout the gray months of 
January and February, I did 
not speak. In my mind, 
Annie’s smile was engraved 
into my thoughts, and when I 
opened my mouth, tears would 
well up in my eyes before I 
could make a squeak. My 
heart ached for her. It ached 
to see her paint, to run away 
from her in a game of tag, and 
to snuggle up and watch a 
movie. When it snowed, my 
heart ached to build a 
snowman with her, to have a 
snowball fight, and to sip hot 
cocoa from the window as we 
watched the adults shovel. My 
body ached to see her one last 
time, for her to hug me tightly, 
while I told her that I loved 
her, too. I ached.  
 Then spring came, and so 
did my beautiful red tulips.  

 I walked outside one 
afternoon, when I saw it, a 
small red bulb, shy, and 
unready to blossom into its full 
beauty. I knelt, and for the 
first time in many months, I 
smiled. I felt Annie. She had 
come back for me, just as she 
had promised, and as tears 
rushed down my face, I looked 
up at the clouds and thought 
of her. She would never be 
gone, not so long as the tulips 
came and went with the 
seasons.  
 



31 
 

 

Color Burst 
Rohma Akhtar ‘17 

Acrylic Paint 



32 
 

Just a Dream 
 

I run. 
 
I never stop. 
I turn around. 
He’s still chasing me. 
My feet are on flames, 
As I flee from the forest. 
He growls. 
The earth rumbles back. 
My legs begin to lose life. 
I limp from left to right. 
The roots of the trees grab my ankles. 
 
I fall. 
 
His shadow looms above me. 
Every hair on the nape of my neck stands straight 
Like the soldiers of an army at attention. 
My limbs go numb. 
Cold sweat drips down my face. 
My vision begins to blur. 
The sliver of light seeping through the trees 
Silently sets. 
 
And I thought I’d never run again, 
At least not out of fear. 
 
Yet the sun continues to rise the very next day. 
His growl can no longer be heard. 
The forest fades away. 
My heart thumps in my chest. 
I bite my lip to hold back a scream, 
And after getting up from my long night’s rest, 
 
I realize, it was just a dream. 
 

Madison Oh ‘18 



33 
 

 
 

View From Above 
Grace Park ‘17 

Mixed Media 



34 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

City Escape 
Sarah Silver ‘17 

Acrylic Paint 



35 
 

The Night’s Hidden Secrets 
 

As the day grew tired, the sun sank into the sky. 
The horizon turned dark and the moon started to rise.  

Thousands of stars shot into sight, 
Marking the beginning of the night. 

 
Haunted, hollow, hazardous, the world might appear, 

Without a gleam of light in the atmosphere. 
Walking down a street, always looking back, 

For someone who might have planned an attack. 
 

That is what the dark must feel like to an untrained eye, 
But I promise there is another view, just give it a try. 

When the day comes to an end and everyone begins to rest, 
Darkness can help release all that bottled up stress. 

 
Turn your lights off and open your eyes, 

Mind and body, the darkness will hypnotize. 
Lay silently in your bed, 

Letting thoughts of the day drain from your head.  
 

You are not the only one who plans to count sheep, 
Nature will join you in falling fast asleep. 

Quiet, calm, and peaceful it will be. 
Have you changed your perspective? Don't you agree? 

 

Sidney Amsalem ‘17 



36 
 

Genocide 
 
Nothing but lives taken away. 
A dreadful time, but I must obey. 
Either I kill, or I die. 
No time to think,  
I must stay alive. 
When did man become so brutal?  
Oh, how awful we can be to each other! 
Those who once stood alongside me, 
Dead without a breath, I can see, 
This waste of life before my eyes, 
Comprising the terror of the human mind. 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18  
 

 

 

One Last Breath 
Yu Gi Lee ‘17 
Acrylic Paint 



37 
 

You Don’t Know 
 

You don’t know what she thinks about  
After what you did to her. 
You don’t understand how she’s hurt, 
Since all you can see is a big blur. 
  
You don’t know that when you say she’s friendless, 
She believes it. 
You don’t know that since you punched her, 
She feels as if she’s still being hit. 
 
You don’t know that calling her ugly 
Makes her see ugliness in the mirror. 
You don’t know that the words you said 
Makes her want her death date to be nearer. 
 
You don’t know that saying “hopeless” 
Has made her quit trying. 
You don’t know that she’s stopped going out, 
Afraid of your rumors and your lying. 
 
You don’t know the pain outside 
Since she hides the cut-marks on her wrist. 
You don’t know her brain is on repeat, 
Thinking about your insults and your fists. 
 
She’s going through a lot of pain, 
Which she’s not willing to show. 
Ever since you bullied her 
There’s quite a lot you don’t know. 
 

Ariel Gerson ‘18  
Rear Figure 

Ella Hattem ‘18 
Pen 



38 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Rose Aflight 
Connie Mitchell ‘17 
Acrylic Paint 

Gerber 
Sam Kim ‘17 
Acrylic Paint 

Bloom 
Nina Panetta ‘17 

Acrylic Paint 



39 
 

Paralian 
Jasmine Lim ‘17  

 
   y eyes dwell 

longingly, gazing over the 
treading masses of the ocean, 
where the waves softly crash 
against the rocky beach, their 
curling fingers taking the risk 
to slink towards the shore 
before quickly running away. 
The pebbles push into the grit 
of my soles, shifting as my 
body leans to one side and 
another along the jagged 
ridges of the cliff. I stand in 
fascination, entranced by the 
glimmering hues of blue and 
green, as the sun shines on 
the rippling water, its golden 
light warping in the twisted 
glass waves. Eyes closed, I 
breathe in the salty air; the 
cool breezes gently caress my 
face.  

I laugh slightly at the 
irony of finding myself in the 
same place that I promised to 
never come back to, a place 
buried deep in my memories, 
almost forgotten. The exact 
place where I had met him. 
He who was the light of my 
darkest days. He who had 

shown me what happiness 
really meant. He who had 
taught me about love and 
friendship. 

Not one day was he ever 
seen apart from the ocean, a 
seemingly second home to 
him. I recall the first moment 
I met him, the one who 
sparked my true feelings of 
wonder and curiosity. He was 
dangerous but too tempting to 
resist. We were alike in so 
many ways. Both of us were 
humans with unmendable 
souls and minds with mile 
high walls tightly enclosed 
around our hearts. He was a 
puzzle, one that I despised, 
for not one of his pieces 
matched together. He was 
unable to experience the 
sensation of colors, the 
sceneries, or enjoy one of the 
most undervalued things 
people took for granted, sight. 
Nonetheless, he was a man 
that could perfectly depict 
life’s questions, a 
perspicacious person with a 
presence that could make any 

M 



40 
 

person feel serene. During our 
afternoons together, I 
described the ocean, while he 
claimed that I made world 
sound like a better place. He 
must have lied.  

Lingering whispers and 
promises for us to never 
stray and always be together 
float in the salty air. 
Emotions constrict me even 
now, and my chest and lungs 
feel as if they are bound 
together. Regret and self 
hatred wash over me. Looking 
back, I recognize that I had 
failed to see the life and joy 
slowly leave his eyes each 
day. I had failed to notice the 
dark rings, his forced smiles, 
the sharp pieces of glass in 
him, and how food had 
become his enemy. I had 
failed to piece things together, 
like the mysterious cuts and 
bruises that I never 
questioned. Of course, he 
artfully pretended that all 
was well with his plastered 
on smiles, masterfully fooling 
everyone. In the end, we both 
failed to keep our promises. 
His promise to always be 
there. His last words etched 
on a single sheet of paper, as 
sobs wracked through my 

body, mixed with feelings of 
hatred and betrayal.  

He was the ocean, a 
wondrous facade that hid the 
dangers and darkness in its 
serene waters. I miss you, I 
think as I look out the sea 
and feel the warmth of spring 
hover over me. It is hard 
being here again after all 
these years, but I realize that 
like the ever changing 
seasons, pain and darkness 
are never meant to be 
eternal, but our unforgotten 
memories and love are. I gaze 
at the sky, and watch the 
wispy clouds that float along 
the horizon. Then I see him. 
For just a moment, he is an 
angel smiling at me and 
telling me that he will always 
love me too. 



41 
 

Trapped 
 

I am trapped; 
The walls are closing in. 
There’s no way to win. 

No windows, 
No door, 

Just a hunger for more. 
I can’t feel anything 

Except the terror that burns in 
my stomach, 

And I know that I’m out of luck. 
Help. 

The metal bars that keep me in, 
Burns when I touch the tin. 

They are incredibly hot, 
I can feel my skin beginning to peel away and rot. 

There’s no way to leave. 
But wait-- 

The bars are melting away, 
I can finally breathe. 

I have freed myself, with the infinite wealth of my will. 
I can melt even the firmest rock, 
Opportunity won’t need to knock, 
Because I’ll already be chasing it. 

No need to sit, 
I will run. 

 

Ella Hattem ‘18 



42 
 

Dream Magic 
Ian Gilenson ‘18  

 
    never liked the 

hospital, not that anyone does 
really. Its colorless walls and 
rooms, the doctors who 
blended into their 
surroundings. They all sent a 
shiver down my spine. Why 
did Dad have to end up here?  
Not that it was my fault or 
anything that Dad had a heart 
attack and a stroke at the 
same time. At least, I hoped it 
wasn’t.  

I looked at my palms, 
both drenched in sweat with 
red eyes 
growing on 
them, 
showing the 
sores of my 
nails 
pressing 
against them. Teeth chattering, 
I let my head fall backwards 
onto the chair. The blank wall 
with its hard-packed squares 
and uneven cement lines 
glowered down at me. The 
bricks looked like the scales on 
a whale, embracing their 
attachments to the wall. I 

thought of Dad, cold and 
stationary, just like the wall. I 
thought of the skies, where the 
songbirds sang their hymns of 
praise to the angels who 
listened in the clouds. The 
songbirds could speak to the 
angels, but I could not since I 
couldn’t touch the clouds. 
Nevertheless, I questioned the 
angels, hoping they would 
listen to my shunned voice. 
What had my dad done to 
deserve this? What had I 
done? The nurse entered the 

room. I 
never got an 
answer. 

I 
recalled the 

night 
before, 

which felt like a year ago. I 
got a call, an ambitious one 
from a phone that refused to 
silence itself as it shook in its 
holder and made ear piercing 
echoes against the hollow wall. 
I remember finally picking up 
the receiver, one of the worst 
mistakes I had ever made. As 

I 

I got a call, an ambitious one 
from a phone that refused to 

silence itself as it shook in its 
holder and made ear piercing 

echoes against the hollow wall. ( ) 



43 
 

I bolted through the dark 
streets, the rainwater 
peppered down on me. It felt 
like mini arrays of bullets 
upon my back. I entered the 
hospital, ducking under its 
cardboard scaffolding and 
dodging the puddles in the 
street. A nurse donned in 
white peered at me through 
the translucent doors and 
ushered me to her side. She 
took me to the intensive care 
wing, a secluded area of the 
hospital where the only noise 
was from the hushed footsteps 
of doctors and the airy whistle 
of oxygen mechanisms 
emanating from rooms. The 
nurse with no answers led me 
to a double door stationed at 
the end of the hall. I hobbled 
next to her and waited for her 
instructions, but all she did 
was give me a pitiful nod. I 
sighed and entered the room, 
leaving behind the surprisingly 
comforting presence of the 
nurse. 

The room was shadowy, 
but a ray of light showing from 
a spotlight sprayed upon body 
in the center. It was my dad.  
He did not look the same, lying 
there. Unconscious, yes, but 
still different. His smile was 

enveloped by chapped lips. His 
eyes sagged, and his hair 
seemed grayer. He looked like 
he was on the brink of death. 
This was not the dad I knew. 

Two nurses plucked an IV 
into his arm and another pried 
plastic tubes into his nostrils. 
One looked at me, flashing a 
nonchalant sort of smile. I 
glared at her. The mere 
thought of having someone 
like that operate on dad made 
me shiver, but once again, I 
had no choice. The nurse 
unlocked the brakes on the bed 
and strapped Dad down. I 
wanted to stop them. I wanted 
one last word with my dad 
before he left me, possibly 
forever, but my blood was 
cold. My legs did not move; 
they just shook. My arms 
flailed wildly but made contact 
with nothing. It was the worst 
memory of my life, watching 
dad being rolled down the hall, 
leaving me cold and alone.  

With nowhere to go, I 
slumped down into  a chair 
and let my head fall to my wet 
chest. The cotton head of the 
chair cradled mine as if I was 
a baby once again. I closed my 
eyes, defeated, and let myself 
be submerged into dream.  



44 
 

I found myself in my 
dad’s accounting office. The 
lights were put out and the 
piles of paper were neatly 
stacked, flanking Dad's chair. 
Files were strewn across the 
floor, all covered with 
meaningless words and 
diagrams. I continued to the 
other side of the room where 
my dad's desk lay bare, cold 
with the lack of his hands 
upon its surface. On the table 
was a large album. I arched 
my 
eyebrows. 
Since 
when did 
dad get 
into 

scrapbooking? I propped the 
book up on my forearm and 
turned the cover page. 
Nothing, just paper. I turned 
again and again, but of course, 
nothing.  

I was about to give up 
when a plastic strip popping 
out of the book’s pages caught 
my attention. I turned to that 
page. It had a picture, one that 
I recall clearly. I slid it out 
from its plastic holder and held 
it up to the shafts of light 
coming in from the windows. 

Ink blots covered most of the 
picture, but I could see my dad 
and me being pelted by rain 
drops at a beach. I brushed my 
prepubescent face in the photo 
and inspected my awful mess 
of red curls. I smiled. I grabbed 
my still wavy hair, as my 
mind drifted back to that day 
on Atlantic Beach in East 
Hampton. The office was no 
more.  

The day had started 
beautifully with temperatures 

reaching 
into the 
high 80’s. 
We didn’t 
plan to go 
to the 
beach, but 

its lure was so overpowering 
that we ended up within its 
presence. We packed a lunch 
and a football, preparing for 
an adventure that would end 
up in our picture book, but 
hundreds of others had the 
same idea.  

The foreign tourists and 
golden-tanned beach girls 
littered the sand, leaving dad 
and me on the edge, staring 
jealously at them. I was 
preparing to trek back to the 
house since there was no room 

We packed a lunch and a football, 
preparing for an adventure that would 

end up in our picture book, but hundreds 
of others had the same idea. ( ) 



45 
 

to plop ourselves down, with 
even the perimeter of the 
beach inhabited by teenagers 
on summer break. But dad had 
different ideas. His eyes 
stayed glued on a gray smear 
developing in the sky, a 
stormy wrath muffled with 
thick, gray walls. I turned to 
my dad. A smile gripped his 
face. I glanced back at the 
cloud and then realized the 
source of his sudden 
excitement. The cloud’s strong 
barriers were diminishing and 
drops started to peel away 
from it, creating a slight 
drizzle, but nothing too 
extreme. Then it opened, let 
free its contents and allowed it 
to barrel towards the ground, 
unleashing hell on the 
unexpecting tourists. Dad and 
I laughed as we pulled our 
caps farther over our heads 
and used their flaps to protect 
our eyes. People yelped with 
surprise as they frantically 
tried to open up their 
umbrellas and shield 
themselves from the rain. The 
remaining people on the beach 
scrambled to their feet and 
lifted their things over their 
heads to protect themselves. 
The stampede of people flooded 

into the neighboring dell, 
leaving the beach’s expanse all 
to us. My dad grabbed the ball 
and nodded to me. I smiled and 
bolted down the beach, 
lengthening my stride and 
swinging my arms. I didn't feel 
the rain or the mud sloshing at 
my feet, only the dribbles that 
tickled the brim of my swim 
trunks. It felt like heaven. I 
turned back at my dad as he 
threw a brilliant spiral. I 
parkoured over mossy rocks 
and extended my fingertips, 
preparing for the leather ball 
to connect with them, but 
instead it was a colossal wave. 

 The wave took me into 
its grasp and pulled me into its 
domain, before I could react. I 
let out a garbled screamed as 
walls of water built up around 
me and crashed. My dad’s 
shouts were nonexistent. The 
only thing real was the waves 
and the ringing in my ears, 
along with the salt water 
which breached my eyes and 
blurred my vision. The kicking 
of my feet and the movements 
of my arms were nothing 
compared to the water. It 
swung me around like a wet 
rag, and once it got bored, it 
subdued me in all of its wrath, 



46 
 

sending hundreds of gallons of 
water against my shoulders 
and pushed me below. This 
time I did not fight. I was 
powerless compared to the 
might of the ocean. I let my 
body go limp and the current 
pull me farther from shore. I 
allowed water to fill my lungs 
and take control of my body. I 
let the current rip away my 
mind and flood my thoughts. I 
let the tide take its final blow 
and send my conscious 
spiraling into an abyss of 
nothingness. 

I woke up in a cold sweat. 
The hospital surrounded me. It 
was just a dream. I was 
relieved, and then remembered 
why I was here. I turned my 
head towards the emergency 
room which was still shut. I 
sank my head into the bare 
crevices in my jeans and 
covered my tearful eyes.  
There, in the light of the 
waiting room, I made a quiet 
prayer. ¨Dad, please be okay. 
Do it for me. Do it for us.¨ 



47 
 

Father by Choice 
 

A shiver crawled up my spine as the door knob turned;  
It was that recurring nightmare, so I was not very concerned.   
My fear only lasting until I saw his disgusting appearance; 
However, after months and years of this, I wished for his 

disappearance. 
A man who identified as my father and did not know his place, 
A man who I barely knew and could not stand to see his face. 
 
He came to me with open arms expecting an embrace, 
He didn’t care that I needed my own space. 
I could smell the stench of the poison as he opened his mouth,  
When he fell into this trap, he never came out.   
He drew attention while walking back home,  
The neighbors whispering, “Why can’t he leave that family 

alone?” 
 
I could never go out in public without feeling ashamed;  
Scars formed on my skin, as I heard what I was named.  
When I fell into a luring pit of depression,  
“Are you really?” was his only and dumbest question. 
He was like a villain, human by day, monster by night. 
After he poisoned himself, he had no clue of what was right.  
 
An enormous wave desiring destruction,  
His arm a bullet aiming for the vulnerable, with no absolute 

function. 
Outside my bruises begged for more time to heal,  
Inside I dipped my heart in a shell of steel.  
Being in an abusive household is far from the norm,  
But I was determined to weather this dreadful storm.  
 
As he struck me with his useless words,  



48 
 

I noticed my mother’s face was defeatedly hurt. 
His abuse had destroyed her spirit like leaking gas contaminates 

the sea,  
And I was determined that he would never get the best of me.  
Just because she had endured the pain,  
Didn’t mean that I needed to do the same. 
 

Badah Oh ‘17 

My Father’s Stare 
Jerry Pineda ‘18 
Pencil 



49 
 

Creations of Today 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Monumental Work 
3-D Printing 

Leonard Kraut ‘18 



51 
 

Deer:   
Perseverance through the Hunt 

 
My hunger for survival continues. 
I can outrun this enemy. 
With confidence now controlling my 

body 
Rather than shaky legs, 
I begin to finally understand, 
The importance of staying calm 
And how it can lend me 
A warm helping hand. 
That body of shining grey fur 
Acts as my motivation  
To sprint evermore. 
I am building a mighty dam upon 

myself. 
If this wolf gets its way, 
I will let the waters burst upon my 

victory. 
I will have no future children, 
Or beautiful mornings,  
Or fresh breezes rustling my sleek, 

brown fur 
As I lean over to drench my thirst in 

the clear river. 
No. 
I must dash on faster  
Than I have ever before. 

Its persistence raves me. 
I can feel the gnawing thirst emit 

from my enemy. 
I rage with assurance. 
I am positive about what to do. 
It is now or it is death, 
So I push with all the force of my 

hind legs 
And with a sharp jolt 
I skid left. 
A small victory for me, 
For there is now a greater distance 
Between hunter and prey. 
But will last for long? 
My reassurance did me wrong. 
I continue to sprint, 
And run,  
And dash, 
But my clever idea has lead to a 

road, 
And the agonizing possibility of a car 

crash. 
My ideas have harmed me greatly, 
And it is up to those of my future  
To steady my weakening dam. 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18 
Oh, Dear 

Ella Hattem ‘18 
Mixed Media 



51 
 

Wolf: 
Perseverance through the Hunt 

 
Lack of a pack 

Hinders me, 
Yet I know that I can win. 

I chase it through the thickening 
woods 

Past rabbits and birds. 
Easy prey, but not enough for 

My entire family. 
I would gladly give my life 

For the young who rely on me, 
But then 

Who would catch the food 
To provide their delicate, growing 

bodies?  
The hope contained in them 
Deserves much more than I 

Can ever give. 
The least I can do 

Is to give them 
This deer. 

The hunger continues to claw and 
dig 

At the insides of my ever-empty 
stomach. 

I fear that one day, 

It might dig straight through. 
I watch the sweet, innocent skin 

Of the doe taunting me. 
It’s tiring. 

Soon it will fall, 
And I will have won. 

I have infinitely more stamina; there 
is hope. 

I howl with all my passion; 
I can taste the sweet victory. 

I am so close. 
I am no more 

Than a single leap way, but 
Suddenly it jumps. 

It is now far out of my reach, 
Having dashed to the left. 

It ran toward the loud sounds 
Of man. 

The precious doe 
Is out of my reach. 

The waters flood into my heart, 
 The hunger floods into my stomach, 

And I feel the failure. 
I’m so sorry. 

 

  Ella Hattem ‘18  
 On Top 

Robin Koo  ‘18 
Watercolor 



52 
 

A Rainbow of Unity 
 

Rainbows: who doesn’t love them? 
When in the sky, they can shine like gems. 

ROY G. BIV, they say. 
Although used to represent the rainbow’s colors, 

This acronym has much more to portray. 
 

Mr. Biv, the color’s brother: 
Red, epitomizing love, 

Represents how prejudices have flown away like a dove. 
Orange, symbolizing success, 

Portrays the bridging of differences that have been stressed. 
 

Yellow, exemplifying positivity, 
Shows how unity can be such an amenity. 

Green, signifying growth, 
Depicts our fulfillment of equality of which we took oath. 

 
Blue, indicating trust, 

Represents a love for others that goes below the earth’s crust. 
Indigo, embodying integrity, 

Illustrates a sense of solidarity. 
 

Violet, personifying peace, 
Displays the levels of hate that must cease. 

As you can see, this colorful bridge connects society’s disparities 
And bears the fact that it’s all about the heart’s qualities. 

 
When in the sky, unity is the flower from which it stems. 

Rainbows...who doesn’t love them? 
 

Ayla Kim ‘17 



53 
 

 

 

 
A World of Color 

Anishka Shrimal ‘18 
Mixed Media 



54 
 

Behind the Scenes 
Ivan Wu ‘17  

 
 

      ver wonder what a 
professional athlete must go through 
to be one of the best in the world? 
Often when watching television, we 
get caught up in the emotional and 
joyful moments of receiving a medal, 
but we do not see the pain, as well 
as the exhaustion an athlete has 
gone through to 
reach that point. 
Being an athlete is 
an emotional 
rollercoaster, 
since with every 
high there is a low, 
and with every up there is a down.  

A professional swimmer, for 
example, must wake up at around five 
in the morning, swim for three grueling 
hours, do workouts on land for 
another hour, and conclude with two 
more hours of swimming during the 
afternoon. These athletes often 
work to the point of exhaustion, and 
swimmers vomiting on deck is not a 

rare occurrence. However, even this 
does not guarantee success, as with 
over 400,000 competitive swimmers, 
each one must go the extra distance 
to even consider making the Olympic 
team.  

Even with all the work done in 
an athlete’s respective sport, more 

must be done outside 
of that sport, as 
athletes need to 
take care of their 
bodies to keep up 
with their training 
regimen. Depending 

on the sport, an athlete can eat up 
to 8,000 calories a day, and many 
must eat specific foods to get the 
most carbohydrates.  

Another thing an athlete must 
do is maintain and protect their body 
after their hard workouts. For 
example, gymnasts take ice baths 
each day to keep their muscles from 
getting sore, as well as to recover 

E 

Depending on the sport, an 
athlete can eat up to 8,000 
calories a day, and many must 
eat specific foods to get the 

most carbohydrates. ) 
 

( 
 



55 
 

from a hard training session. They 
must also constantly drink water and 
stretch after practices. Many 
professional runners sleep in a 
hyperbaric oxygen chamber that 
lowers the oxygen level to allow their 
bodies to work more efficiently. 
Hyperbaric oxygen chambers can 
make an athlete experience the 
oxygen level of being 8,000 feet 
above sea level. Runners who use a 
hyperbaric oxygen say it feels as if 
they are breathing from an oxygen 
tank when running on a track at sea 
level. Also known as an altitude 
chamber, it also helps aid injuries by 
making a person’s body produce more 
red blood cells. This is just one of the 
things serious athletes will do to 
reach the next level.  

Lastly, due to the sacrifices 
and hardships these athletes must 
endure, many retire at a young age. 
For example, competitive swimmers 
usually do not swim beyond the age 
of 22. In fact, the peak age for 
runners and swimmers is 21, and at 
the age of 25, they start seeing 
physical declines. Words really do not 
explain what these athletes 
experience, and if a person aspires to 
compete in a sport as a living, then 
these are just a few of the 
sacrifices he or she must make. So, 
the next time you see a sporting 
event on television, remember to look 
beyond the shining medals and take a 
closer look at an athlete’s struggles. 

 

All In My Head 
Madison Oh ‘18 

Mixed Media 



Black to White 
 

The sadness. The dread. 
I get out of bed.  
No reason to live, yet no reason to die. 
I have no value, no accomplishments to live by.  
My soul is light but not from innocence, 
From the unlived life I lead, without resistance.  
I haven’t even tried in life. 
It has been nothing more than wasted time. 
No value, I live in the darkness of my soul. 
I wish to leave this horror and change my world. 
Complete something day by day, 
I know that I can change my way.   
Moving on from the past is tough, 
Hanging onto these burdens is nothing but rough. 
Tears I did shed, 
But now when I get out of bed,  
A reason to live, a reason to die, 
I have something to be remembered by. 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18 

 
 

Snack Time 
Badah Oh ‘17 

Scratchboard 

Hanging About 
Gerry Zhou ‘17 
Scratchboard 



57 
 

Broken Mirror 
 

I hold up a mirror, 
So I can see what’s 
 Happening. 
 
It looks like it should-- 
  The world is filled 
With the same people, same things 
As yesterday 
   Yesterday 
 Yesterday. 
 
But then I   lean a little closer-- 
The reflection is changing, 
       And I see 
What seems so simple goes 
Deeper 
  Deeper 
    Deeper 
       Deeper. 
 
When it comes, no one will see it-- 
We’ll stand when we should flee it. 
 
I was looking at the world, 
But now    cracks are appearing. 
The mirror might be    shattering-- 
The world I know so well 

Is f a l l i ng a p a r t.      

Ella Hattem ‘18 



Flicker 
 

The curious flower dances from the left to the right,  

Its black stem crisp and burnt. 

Blue tips rise, blooming into orange petals, 

Its edges, a fiery scarlet. 

It waves in the breeze,   

A thin grey line buried deep inside. 

It floats away into the air, vanishing from sight. 

Below the stem lies the creamy wax,  

Dripping endlessly, like raindrops.  

Thick curls of white grow in length and the flower spreads, 

And when the light it provides disappears, 

One final wave of grey floats into the air.   

 

 
Serin Koh ‘17  

Burning Sun 
Bryant Flores ‘17 

Acrylic Painting 



59 
 

Life 
 

Life is like a flower; 
We start as a bud, then bloom, 
And when the time is right, 
Comes our impending doom. 
Life is hard,  
Like trying to steal from a guard, 
But before our time has come, 
We must finish our duties, 
To show our true beauty, 
And for all to see what we have become,  
So that as we take our final breath, 
We welcome death. 
 

Julian Kim ‘18  

In Full Bloom 
Kylie Chan ‘17 
Acrylic Paint 



60 
 

No Turning Back 
 
All those regrets 
Staring into my soul, 
My darkest moments, 
Will they finally be untold? 
 
All those voices in my head 
Telling me, “No turning back.” 
All I can do is look ahead 
And brush off my past. 
 
I make excuses for myself, 
Pretend that it is okay, 
But it’s that feeling within myself, 
That helps me realize that it’s too late. 
 
Is it over yet? 
Can I open my eyes? 
Is this as hard as it gets? 
Will I finally get my prize? 
 
It’s no surprise 
That I didn’t win-- 
Those nighttime cries 
Coming out from within. 
 

Emily Ro ‘17 



61 
 

Phoenix 
 

Sometimes destruction is beautiful. 
Sometimes the fire brings peace. 
Sometimes the ashes are not merely ashes, 
And sometimes life ceases to cease. 
The phoenix lives for some while, 
Then majestically bursts into flames, 
And where it once stood is a pile of soot, 
But this gray heap is not what it claims. 
Soon the ashes rise once again, 
To create a beautiful being. 
Hence, things are not always what they seem; 
There are changes you may not be seeing.  
 

Minsun Kang ‘18 



62 
 

  

Is It Me 
Franchesca Toscano ‘17 

Mixed Media 



63 
 

Of Blood, Sweat, and Tears 
 
The girl was born 
With song on her lips 
And an artist’s heart. 
The girl was born 
With music in her ears 
And a painter’s eye. 
The girl was born 
With rhythm in her step 
And beauty in her form. 
The girl was a wonder to behold. 
 
Let me tell you a story. 
Her story. 
It was one 
Of blood, sweat, and tears. 
 
Her canvas was of skin, 
Her hair the brush. 
Her palette was of skull, 
Her bones, the easel. 
Her paint was 
Of blood, sweat, and tears. 
 
She pounded her fury, 
Used it as fuel; 
She cried her sorrow, 
And used it as balance. 
She drained her love, 
Used it as sustenance. 

She used her everything 
As she painted 
Of blood, sweat, and tears. 
 
And as she painted, 
From her lips came tumbling out 
A heartbreaking torrent, 
A violent waterfall 
Of a song: 
One of ragged, broken beauty, 
One of sorrow and loss. 
A song 
Of blood, sweat, and tears. 
 
“I’ve toiled and toiled 
So long and hard. 
I’ve walked and walked 
So much and far, 
But I’ve lost and lost 
Too much and too hard, 
And I ask, 
Is it worth it, do I stop? 
Do I live and do I fight, 
Or do I go down with might 
As I sing and paint, 
Of my 
Blood, 
Sweat, 
And tears?” 

 

Alicia Zhang ‘18 



64 

The Young YouTube 
Animation Community 

Grace Park ‘17  
 

      hat’s so great about the 
young animation and digital artist 
community is how big of an influence 
other artists have on its young 
members. Unlike other communities, 
the young animation community tends 
to work together the most to 
create dazzling 
pieces of art and 
film. That does not 
mean that the 
animation community 
is the only one that 
shows this kind of 
phenomenon; 
however, it ironically shows it the 
most. As a person who has seen 
how much influence another person’s 
art can have on a young artist, I 
would like to introduce this 
community and its “magic” that isn’t 
too well known by non-artists. I 
might be exaggerating on how cool it 
is to experience this wave of 
influence or how cool it is to be 
possibly be caught in this net of 
talent, but I would still like to 

present this new community that has 
been growing in this era of 
technology. 

What I would like to explain 
first is the brief history of the 
young animation community to clear 
things up as much as possible. First, it 

takes quite a 
journey from being 
an aspiring 
teenager to a 
person who has a 
career in animation 
and film. It requires 
years of 

experience and education to be able 
to design the many animated films 
the public sees today. Back in the 
1990s to the early 2000s, people 
animated mostly with paper and 
pencil and started their education in 
their late high school years or early 
years in college. They were, for the 
most part, young people who had 
practiced traditional art through high 
school and were also self-centered 

Unlike other communities, the 
young animation community 

tends to work together the 
most to create dazzling pieces 

of art and film. ( ) 

W  



65 

when it came to animation styles and 
quirks.  

Then came YouTube in 2005. 
At first, YouTube was a hub that 
helped people express themselves 
and share videos with the public. 
Anybody could do it, which led to 
the growth of the general 
community. Around this time, there 
was a computer application that also 
gained popularity: Microsoft Paint. 
Even now, Microsoft Paint is one of 
the worst digital art applications to 
use when drawing or “animating.” 
However, back then, it was free to 
use, and it was good enough for the 
many young teenagers who wanted 
to animate. As a result, the young 
YouTube animation community was 
born.  

Most of those early videos 
created using Paint when viewed 
today can be described as “cringy” 
and not enjoyable; however, back 
then, they were very much 
enjoyable and amazing, especially to 
those who had learned how to use 
Paint and harness its potential. The 
program is also the reason why 
teenagers began learning to animate 
at such a young age. Teens were 
influenced by their own artistic 
talent at first, and then by the initial 

people they viewed online who had 
learned how to use Paint.  

As the years passed, 
teenagers started to use more 
professional programs, such as 
Adobe Animate, Toon Boom, and 
Adobe Effects. To further improve, 
online community animators even 
decided on creating “M.A.P.s,” or 
Multi Animator Projects. M.A.P.s 
allowed an animator to upload a 
casting call for a song that was split 
into parts and needed to be 
animated. These parts, however, 
were not meant to be uploaded and 
only shown in the final product; 
however, they were uploaded 
anyway, as animators were excited 
to post their content.  

As of now, the animation 
community is about a decade old, and 
many of the artists who had first 
uploaded back in 2007 are enrolled 
in top art schools or have jobs that 
are related to animation. The 
community has changed a lot since 
then, especially as animators 
continue to join YouTube with their 
own ideas and quirks. However, what 
I’ve noticed in the many years that 
have passed is how quickly people 
have improved from the influence of 
other animators. Of course, it is 
normal for people to improve in 



66 

areas such as mathematics, writing, 
music, or sports with the help of 
others, but in the online animation 
community, the improvement has 
been, at times, explosive.  

A decade ago, people only 
had themselves when starting an 
animation, and it would take years 
for an animator to improve. 
Nowadays, it often only takes 
weeks to improve as much. That 
does not mean every animator goes 
through the same 
sudden change, but 
the number of 
people that 
experience the 
benefits of the 
online animation 
community is growing 
every year. Young high schoolers 
are starting to have the same 
quality as college students, and the 
older high schoolers rank higher than 
the Disney animators of today. This 
has only happened because of the 
constant influence from other 
animators. Young aspiring animators 
can mold their style with the style 
of successful animators and grow to 
be even more talented. Now, if 
animators had the same kind of 
constant exposure to animation and 
art in real life, they might not 

improve as much. It’s the diversity of 
people who animate online that 
makes people grow, and thus 
explains how young people improve 
so quickly today.  

This growth in talent that has 
been spurred on from the Internet 
and YouTube is not widely known and 
is barely mentioned anywhere. I 
don’t blame the veteran, old school 
animators, since not everybody is 
interested in what a number 

students in schools 
around the country 
are doing online. 
However, some of 
the people from 
today’s online 
animation community 
might grow up to be 

stunning art directors or animators in 
the future, so people aspiring to be 
animators or planning to be in the 
digital art industry should probably 
take note or at least know of this 
community. It may not be perfect, 
but it is enjoyable to see the work 
that experienced animators do and 
watch younger artists grow and 
improve enough to eventually 
become the influential ones. 
 
 
 

A decade ago, people only 
had themselves when 

starting an animation, and it 
would take years for an 

animator to improve. ( ) 



67 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Cherry Blossom 
Shirley Li ‘17 
Digital Media 



68 
 

  

Springtime Bloom 
Jasmine Lim ‘17 

Acrylic Paint 



69 
 

There Is Nothing  
Better Than Spring 

 
There’s nothing better than spring. 
No, not even one thing. 
Spring can bring peace to you; 
Spring is when dreams come true. 
 
Now all the flowers will bloom, 
And swish go the leaves around you. 
Another world being built all around us.   
That’s what spring is; it surrounds us. 
 
Can you feel the breeze? 
Can you hear the chirp of the birds? See the trees? 
Do you notice the new growing leaves? 
Like little bundles of dreams? 
 
A pathway to summer, 
Sweeter than any other. 
Savor this season, if you please, 
And respect the business of the bees. 
 
Nature is starting anew, 
And if you want, so can you! 
There is nothing better than spring, 
No, not even one thing. 
 

Timothy Istratov ‘18 



71 
 

  
Death Awaits 

(Based on Skull of a Skeleton with Burning Cigarette 
By Vincent Van Gogh) 

Badah Oh ‘17 
Mixed Media 



71 
 

Up There 
 

Does death drain you of the desperate desire to live? 
Because… 

 
Up there in the sky, the trees and grass can dance, 

Up there in the sky, everyone has a chance, 
To change who they were, 

To who they want to be.  
 

Up there in the sky, life shall open its arms, 
To a new life that contains no harm;  

Up there in the sky, there is only beauty, 
No day where the weather is moody.  

 
Up there in the sky, no one will ever be judged. 

Up there in the sky, you can finally let go of your grudge. 
Up there in the sky, kites fly freely. 

Up there in the sky, you can live your life ideally.  
 

Up there in the sky, peace will swiftly come 
The moment you say, “I am done.” 

And as you take your final breath, 
You will greet like an old friend, 

Death. 
 

So Jung Won  ‘18 



72 
 

The Value of Charity 
Sarah Silver ‘17  

 
       have been an orphan my 

whole life. I have never known 
anyone from my family, and I grew up 
in the orphanage in the poorer side 
of town. We ate the same brown, 
soggy oatmeal every day, and I 
never received gifts during the 
holidays. The nice lady who ran the 
orphanage always 
tried her hardest 
to make our lives 
better, but it was 
never enough to 
support all of us. 
The wood that 
made up the door to the orphanage 
had rotted from old age, and the 
furniture was all worn out and 
damaged. Nonetheless, I was 
extremely grateful to live amongst 
the other orphans, who were the 
equivalent of siblings. I was always 
the oldest child in the house and felt 
extremely protective of them. I don’t 
know when, but I promised myself 

that I would always help them in any 
way I could. For years we all lived 
together, ate together, worked 
together, pretty much did everything 
together.  

Eventually I grew up and found 
myself outside the hospitality of the 
orphanage, my first home. I luckily did 

find a job, but it paid 
very little. I woke 
up early before the 
morning bird’s chirp 
and got home when 
even the songbirds 
did not sing from 

their perches. I never had much, but 
that all changed over the course of 
one day.  
 I can’t recall why I had gone 
into the store, most likely to purchase 
a loaf of bread, but for some reason 
I decided to try my luck at the 
lottery. I had played before, always 
scraping nickels from the bottom of 
my trench coat, but the tickets 

I can’t recall why I had gone 
into the store, most likely to 
purchase a loaf of bread, but 
for some reason I decided to 

try my luck at the lottery. ) 
 

( 
 

I 



73 
 

always failed to earn me any riches. 
However, the light up lotto dispenser 
stashed on the left side of the 
revolving doors was looking promising 
that day, like a four-leaf clover 
pinned to a goblet full of gold, so I 
played. 

I didn’t even realize I had won 
until nearly a month later, after 
discovering the small ticket tucked 
between the pages of one of my 
newspapers. I checked the numbers 
with the winning ones, my heart 
beating faster as each number 
matched. From that moment on, my 
whole life changed. 
 Six years later, I ran down the 
snow covered sidewalks hoping I 
wouldn’t trip on my new boots nor slip 
on the icy paths. I checked my watch 
squinting between the rays of light 
that glinted off of the speckled 
jewels. I rushed as I approached my 
destination, for my favorite boutique 
would be closing any minute now. I 
was met with disappointment as I 
approached the large, now dim 
windows lined with handbags and 
jewelry, and I sucked in heavy, 
ragged gasps, out of breath from 

running. I had been hoping to buy a 
gift for the person who lived on the 
floor under my own, but 
unfortunately forgot, and now it was 
too late.  

I stuffed my stiff, cold hands 
into the warm pockets of my coat. I 
began to briskly walking back 
towards my apartment, when I 
noticed a young woman sitting on the 
steps of the city homeless shelter. I 
turned my head down, hoping not to 
be noticed by the poor lady, but 
that’s when I heard her call out my 
name. In an instant, my feet froze in 
place.  

This young woman was no 
stranger, rather one of the orphan 
girls I grew up with. I didn’t know 
what to do; I didn’t know what to say. 
What could I say to a girl I had 
promised to always stand up for? I 
felt extremely guilty and shameful. 
Then it hit me; I had not only failed 
her, but all the orphans. I spoke with 
her, and we had an absolutely 
wonderful conversation. She told me 
how our friends were doing, none 
with as blessed lives as mine was, for 
I hadn’t worked a day in my life since 



74 
 

I received that check. Nearly an hour 
later, I walked back to my penthouse 
apartment overlooking the city, and 
for the first time ever, resented it. 
Something had to change.  

From then on, I traded my 
lavish home, for a simpler, less 
extravagant lifestyle. I donated 
thousands of dollars to various 
organizations, though more money 
went to homeless shelters and local 
orphanages than any other. 

But that was not all. I began to 
volunteer at the homeless shelter 
four times a week. I truly enjoyed my 
charity work, and it became 
important to me. Nowadays, I realize 
that after receiving so much wealth, 
I had completely lost sight of my 
values. Moving forward, I hope to 
always remember that there is more 
to life than wearing expensive shoes 
or living in a big house. I hope to 
always remember the value of 
charity. 

 

On My Own 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 
Marker 



River 
 

By the moonlight she whispers 
Of whooshes and washing away. 
Tranquility in her mind, 
Awakened by the light of day. 
  
Blossoms by the sun, 
Bright, blooming, glistening.   
Her voice spreading through, 
And the whole world is listening. 
 
Sunset rolls around- 
She wonders if she should keep hush. 
Confused she keeps on going, 
Never seizing her rush. 
 
The cycle only repeats; 
She can never stop, 
For like the mighty ox, 
Her work she cannot drop. 
 

Ariel Gerson ‘18 
 
 

 
 

Picture Perfect 
Michaela Ordonez ‘18 
Watercolor 



76 
 

  

1517 
Ashley Escheverria ‘18 

Pencil 



77 
 

What’s Inside 
 

A million tries to make me feel demoralized, 
But my countless cries are disguised behind my cheerful voice. 

It's funny how you don't realize, 
The unbearable pain I suffer from your every choice. 

 
Nightmares that flash beneath my gleaming eyes, 

And worries that have long overcome my soul. 
Somehow you still can't learn to see, 

How every decision takes a toll. 
 

So be careful and think before you say, 
Because how would you know my breaking point, 

When I hear words like ugly, stupid, worthless, and gay 
Or to know that all I do is disappoint. 

 
You continue to surprise me, 

How you think it is all child's play; 
It is amazing how deceiving you can be. 

What a fool am I to hope one day you will change-- 
It is about time for me to snap back to reality. 

 
Because of you I live in fear, 

Trying to escape from the words that cause these tears. 
No one can hear my long forgotten cries; 

Because of you I want to hide. 
 

Monsters that crawl below my skin, 
Fear that erupts inside my once decent heart; 

You'll never know what's inside a person. 
You'll never know what's tearing them apart. 

 

Tiffany Chen ‘17 



Snowflake Amongst the Stars 

 
Breath white against the frigid air, 
A single snowflake, its icy stare, 
Floating gracefully amongst the stars 
And flying with the wind. 
 
This wind slices at your skin. 
It twirls and whirls around you, 
Each gust a fatal blow. 
Its power guides the snowflake to the ground,  
The beautiful, merciless snow. 
 

Ella Hattem ‘18 

78 



791 
 

Snowy Day 
 

The snow is white, 
Like the dashing smiles, the ice gleams bright. 

As the children play in the snow, 
The wicked wind blows. 
Wearing rosy cheeks,  

Wishing for tons of sweets, 
They head inside, their jackets puffy from the snow, 

And sit around the fire, watching it glow.  
Rolling up in little cocoons,  

Dreaming about the snowy lagoon.  
“Achooing!” as they catch a cold,  

Sneaking around their mothers, trying to be bold.  
Waking up to only find a dream, 

Grabbing their jackets and whispering “Shh” instead of a scream.  
Trying to escape the demons inside, 
Playing pretend to waste some time.  

Since they are here to be taken away,  
They say, “We’ll come back another day.”  
Racing up the stairs to get to bed first,  

Sharing their goodnights to end the outburst.  
 

Ashley Sung ‘18 

79 



FIRE 
  

Something mysterious... 
 
It dances in the dark, 
It creates quite a spark, 
It emits the faintest ray, 
Will not fight but will not play. 
 
If you ask a question, it will think, 
While making the room stink.  
It will eat you up alive,  
Give it water, in an instant it will die  
 
It riddles you with a thought, 
“What in the undiscovered have I sought?” 
It will reply, with a bit of glee, 
“You have not discovered me.” 
 

Edward Bershad ‘18 



81 
 

Stardust 
  
With stardust in our veins, 
And planets in our eyes,  
We disregard what we’re really made of. 
 
With roaring oceans in our ears, 
And faces carved from cliffs,   
We live our little, plain, normal lives. 
 
With hair like waterfalls,  
And sunset skies on our skin, 
We do the only thing that we’ve been conditioned to do. 
 
Robots, turned on at birth, 
We walk around with single goals programmed into our brains. 
What a boring, grey world in which we live.  
 
But with nature in our compositions, 
And universes in our heads, 
Maybe a little color decides to come through.  
 

Debora Dragomirov ‘18 
 

Chiseled 
Irene Myung ‘17 
Pencil 



82 
 

Summer  
 
The sun is bright and shining 
Like two birds in the sky flying, 
The never-ending flowers blooming, 
And the thick warm air looming.  
 
The ice pop melts in my hand, 
As I listen to the music of the band. 
The wind blows like a breeze, 
As it puts my mind at ease. 
 
Longer days and auburn sunsets rise; 
The next day always brings a new surprise. 
The pool, the beach, the carnival I cannot await, 
This summer is going to be great. 
 

Chantal Chau ‘17 

Perky Petals 
Isabel Kim ‘17 
Acrylic Paint 



83 
 

The Queen, the Philosopher,  
and the Peasant 

Julia Golovina ‘18  
 

       nce upon a time, long, long 
ago, in a quaint town that surrounded 
a stately castle, our story begins with 
a queen, a philosopher, and a peasant.  

The queen, who resided in the 
castle, led a lavish life, one of wealth 
and luxury with her husband the king. 
She always wore the finest silk 
dresses that rustled when she 
walked, 
and her 
hair was 
always 
set in 
beautiful 
curls that 
brushed 
her 
shoulders. Atop her head was a 
jeweled crown that sparkled in the 
sunlight. She was, without a doubt, 
the fairest of them all.  

The philosopher, who lived in 
the highest tower of the castle, was 
quite old and repulsive. He often wore 
a robe of some sorts that only 
revealed his gray hands and scarred 

face. His eyes were a murky brown 
that seemed to pierce right through 
whomever his gaze fell upon.  

The peasant, on the other 
hand, was a young fellow who lived in 
an isolated, rotting cottage near the 
castle. He was strong and handsome. 
Despite this, however, nobody ever 
paid him any attention. Perhaps the 

greatest 
contrasts 
amongst 

these 
three 

characters 
were that 
the queen 
was not 

knowledgeable, the philosopher, 
although brilliant, was not loved, and 
the peasant was neglected, but still a 
fine young man who had chivalry. So, 
how did their paths cross, more than 
five centuries ago, in this quaint town 
in the countryside of France? 

It was a quiet Monday 
afternoon with the birds chirping in 

Perhaps the greatest contrasts amongst these 
three characters were that the queen was not 
knowledgeable, the philosopher, although brilliant, 
was not loved, and the peasant was neglected, 

but still a fine young man who had chivalry. 
( 

 

) 
 

O 



84 
 

the distance when the queen 
received a letter summoning her to a 
meeting in the king’s court. A visitor 
from a castle overseas had arrived 
to announce a competition throughout 
the land that would determine which 
castle was the best. Of course, both 
the king and queen were interested, 
and they were prepared to take on 
the challenge of traveling to the 
moon head on. However, this 
challenge proved to be more difficult 
than it appeared as cunningness, 
strength, and much, much more would 
be required to win. Therefore, that 
night another meeting was held with 
all of the citizens of the town and 
castle invited.  

“Absurd!” they all cried as the 
king began his speech. After all, it was 
a feat nobody had accomplished, yet 
ambition eventually took over. Despite 
gleaming eyes and excited voices, 
there was no progress whatsoever, 
and the meeting concluded with a 
disappointed king and queen. All hope 
appeared to be lost. 

Meanwhile, the philosopher 
who had been present at the 
meeting was fascinated by the 
concept of traveling to the moon 
because in his mind it seemed 
impossible and beyond human 
potential. Expanding human capability 

captivated him, and that very same 
night he thought about it. He 
contemplated all that it would take to 
get to the moon and eventually 
narrowed it down to two 
requirements: an extremely long rope 
that would wrap the Earth twice and 
an individual mentally and physically 
prepared to commit such a milestone. 
He later wrote his findings in a letter 
to the Queen, who laughed at the 
sight of it, as she often laughed at 
the philosopher whom she believed to 
be nothing more than an old man off 
of his rocker. However, since she was 
an individual who took entertainment 
from other people’s embarrassment, 
she wrote back to the philosopher 
that morning, explaining that she 
would finance his whole crusade. 
What did she have to lose? The 
philosopher, who knew what the 
queen’s words really meant, despised 
being the brunt of a joke and thus 
became even more motivated to 
outsmart the competition. 

In the meantime, the peasant 
who had also attended the meeting 
believed that his dream of being more 
than just another slave to royalty 
was just one step away. He knew 
that this challenge would give him a 
real purpose in life. When the time 
was right, he would offer his services 



85 
 

as the one who would travel to the 
moon and back.  

That evening, two tons of 
horse hair were delivered to the 
philosopher in his 
dwelling where he 
swiftly began 
weaving it into a 
thick braid. It took 
him night and day for 
two weeks before 
he believed that the 
Earth would be wrapped by it once. 
The Queen, who had not been 
approached with any other ideas, 
began to fret as word had spread 
that a neighboring castle had already 
begun their travels. Oddly, when the 
philosopher, whose fingers were 
calloused and numb, wrote to her for 
assistance and more supplies, the 
Queen refused. At this point, there 
was no more horse hair to continue, 
and the philosopher defeatedly 
sulked in his tower. It was during that 
sleepless night, an idea dawned on him 
that the village’s barber might have 
an abundance of hair. As a result, 
before the sun even woke up, the 
philosopher trekked to the shop to 
meet his old friend.  

Thankfully, the barber kept all 
of the hair trimmings in giant barrels 
outside his shop. He claimed that birds 

from all over the land flew to his hair 
barrels to gather supplies for their 
nests each spring. He was happy to 
hand over the hair, knowing that his 

schedule was full for 
the next couple of 
weeks which meant 
that the birds would 
still get to build their 
nests. The 
philosopher left with 
what he hoped 

would be enough hair and met with 
the town's children who were eager 
to help with the braiding.  

Later that evening the 
peasant, who had been patiently 
waiting for the right moment to 
approach the philosopher, 
confronted, well rather begged the 
old man to allow him to travel to the 
moon. The philosopher gladly 
accepted the peasant’s offer and 
was secretly relieved to have found 
a volunteer other than himself.   

The next evening during a full 
moon, the philosopher and the 
peasant arrived at the gates of the 
castle with more than 5,000 children 
and peasants carrying the far-
reaching braid. In front of both the 
queen and the king, the peasant 
planted himself in front of the moon. 
Then just like the philosopher had told 

That evening, two tons of 
horse hair were delivered to 
the philosopher in his dwelling 

where he swiftly began 
weaving it into a thick braid. ) 

 

( 
 



86 
 

him to, he began to swing the rope, 
heavy as it was, until it was lassoed 
around the moon. A feeling of triumph 
already began to overcome both men 
and fueled by their accomplishments, 
the peasant started the long and 
tiring journey to the moon, pulling 
himself inch by inch until he stood on 
its silver surface. There he wiggled a 
piece of moon rock from a 
neighboring mound and leaped back 
towards Earth. By the time he landed, 
his clothes were singed; however, his 
smile was ever more present.  

The queen was in shock over 
the mission’s success, and nearly 
fainted at the sight of the 
philosopher and peasant, two inferior 
citizens in her eyes, who had been 
able to outthink everyone within the 
castle and the kingdom, even her 
wisest advisors. A sweat began to 
break out on her face, while her 
palms became slippery. Was their 
kingdom now the very best? Even if 
it was, how would she to explain her 
earlier refusal to help the 
philosopher? These questions 
endlessly churned within her mind.  

Our story ends rather abruptly 
with the arrival of the messenger 
from the kingdom across seas who 
had originally announced the 
competition. He delivered a document 

which pronounced the king and 
queen’s victory as the other castle’s 
attempts at landing on the moon 
were quite unsuccessful. Yes, yes, it 
was great that the castle was 
bestowed the honor of the best in all 
the lands; however, the real victories 
went to the philosopher and the 
peasant who had both met the 
challenge and achieved their goals. As 
for the queen, she slowly but surely 
began to accept the people around 
her as intellectual and decent 
individuals. She even apologized to the 
philosopher and the peasant, for it 
wasn’t about who they were on the 
outside nor about their lack of riches. 
Instead, she began to believe in the 
magic of their minds and all the 
citizens in her kingdom.  



 

Rain, Rain 
 
plink, plink 
Drops of water  
jumping 
dancing 
in the rain. 
dum, dum 
Drops of water 
tapping 
drumming  
on the pane. 
rain, rain 
go away, 
come again 
another day. 
 

    Alicia Zhang ‘18 

Dance in the Rain 
Evelyn Voitsekhovich ‘18 

Watercolor/Digital Media 



88 
 

The True Meaning of Diversity 
 

Diversity: what is it? 
Is it a state of cultural appreciation? 
Or an understanding that individuality can form people into one? 
Is it an acknowledgement of differences? 
Or an embrace of existences? 
In fact, it is all of these things. 
A sense of solidarity is what diversity brings. 
While “bearing a state of variety,” as the dictionary explains, 
Diversity is a colorful adrenaline running through the world’s veins. 
Although conveying a message of variation, 
This word portrays such divergence, forming a wondrous creation. 
Diversity gives people a voice, 
A voice utilized for choice. 
Diversity is not just a variety; it’s a conglomeration, 
A conglomeration in which power and tenacity can unify an entire nation. 
 

                Ayla Kim ‘17 
  



89 
 

Diversity through the Years 
 

Martin Luther King and Malcolm X: 
These men were the ones who died for the rest. 

To be free in a country that now exhumes that purpose, 
A country that bears a culturally diverse circus. 

Although some in the past have endured many a pitfall, 
In the end, we are the ones who stand tall. 
Michelle Obama, Hillary Clinton, Marie Curie; 

These women spread the word, 
For the voices and intellect of women to be heard. 

Diversity is an aspect that our country has come to gain, 
After a long time of suffering and pain. 

We did it! We did it! 
We did it with our true grit, 

As well as with the help of our high spirits. 
 

Ayla Kim ‘17 
 

 

Fashion Forward 
Yasmine Kahtane ‘17 

Mixed Media 



 

 Darkness 
 

I am a million miles away 
Yet right at your side; 
I am disconnected, remote, 
Drifting without a guide;  
Floating in a pool of black 
Of sadness 
Of lack- 
Nothing can penetrate 
This impenetrable night. 
I am coming to  
                      an  
                      end..  
How will I ever find 
Light  
Again? 
 

Alicia Zhang ‘18 



91 
 

Sigh 
 
The whispers in your head, 
Telling you, “Never leave your bed.” 
With another weeping night 
Comes an even harder fight. 
 
Your mind spins with thoughts that do not exist. 
“Nothing is wrong,” you insist. 
But with every smile you make, 
Comes a harder one to fake. 
 
You want to scream loudly in fear, 
But it seems no one can hear. 
It's like running a continuous hoop, 
With no escape, a never-ending loop. 
 

Chantal Chau ‘17 



 

*wraith (noun): a ghost or ghostlike image of someone, especially one seen shortly 
before or after their death. 

 

Wraith*  
I am silent, 
Invisible. 
I am dark; 
I am shadow, 
Void. 
I am fluid. 
I move 
Like liquid  
Nght; 
I am grace  
And fear 
And beauty. 
I am a whisper 
Slipping  
Away. 

Alicia Zhang ‘18 
 
 

 



93 
 

 
 Dead Stare 

Alice Shagalova ‘18 
Pencil 



94 
 

Words 
 

The cunning power of bonded letters 
Can force everyone and anyone apart, 
Yet the simplistic idea of syllables 
Can bring the paths together, for the most part. 
These elements of speech 
Can effectively leech 
Off the happiness of many others, 
But the power of vocables, 
The thousands of parables, 
Can help the emotions of another’s. 
The constant lies we speak, 
Sudden, anger outbursts called piques. 
The loss of trust that follows 
Brings a sudden sadness that wallows, 
Yet the truth brings respect; 
It develops a new aspect. 
Only the strength of expressive terms, 
Can bring happiness to others. 
Sticks and stones may break my bones, 
But words aren’t always hurtful. 
 

Stephen Nah ‘17 
  



95 
 

 

Live Laugh Love 
Eva Iskhakova ‘17 

Pen & Ink 



96 
 

What if? 

 

Sarah Y. Choi ‘18  
 

There was something suspicious 

about that ice cream truck. It looked 

like any regular ice cream truck from 

the outside, but the smell was off. 

Usually ice cream trucks smelled like 

milky sweets, gas, and whatever else 

was around them. This 

one, however, 

reeked of fear. It 

had the scent of the 

tears of the damned 

and the rotten candy 

floss that spun the nightmares that 

plagued young children. Even the 

melody that was coming from it 

seemed like it was a terrible, awful lie. 

Come closer, little ones, it 

seemed to say. Come closer and 

indulge in the most delectable of 

treats. What price are you willing to 

pay?  

I don’t know why, but I 

decided to stroll over to the truck to 

see what was wrong with it and what 

made it appear so hellish. As I 

approached the 

counter, I noticed 

that even the ice 

cream man looked 

scared. His hands 

shook as he gave 

each child their preferred flavor. His 

cheeks were hollowed and sunken in, 

and his eyes were glossy and dead. 

He looked so frail and weak, as if the 

slightest gust of wind would blow him 

away. Then I glanced at Jimmy, the 

sweet five-year-old boy who lived 

It had the scent of the 
tears of the damned and the 
rotten candy floss that spun 
the nightmares that plagued 

young children. ( ) 



97 
 

across the street, and he suddenly 

appeared much different than he 

always did. I knew this child. I had 

babysat him often, and he was the 

most sensitive, caring kid. Today, 

however, there was a red fire 

blazing behind his normally blue 

eyeballs, and he was breathing 

through tightly locked teeth. A low 

growl emanated from under his 

breath, and he seemed as if he 

wanted to really, really hurt 

somebody. 

I decided that I’d had enough 

of that ice cream truck and followed 

it to a beaten-up garage. I entered, 

looked around and quickly spied it. I 

crept into the truck’s side door and 

discovered a small black box that was 

playing the same demented off tune 

song which I heard whenever it pulled 

up on my street. The box seemed to 

be breathing, and I could hear 

background screams and cries. I 

kicked it, and it fell open. 

“What have you done?” a raspy 

voice screamed.  

I whipped around and there 

was the ice cream man, breathing in 

ragged gasps. He looked terrified out 

of his wits. 

“You’ve released her! It’s much 

too late now. Run!” 

My eyes followed him as he 

bolted out of the garage. As I 

stepped out of the truck, a whizzing 

noise caused me to swing around and 

watch a black mass spiral out of the 

box. Within moments, it took the 

shape and form of a Victorian woman. 

She wore a red and black lace dress 

with a giant hoop-skirt. Her face was 

shrouded in an ebony veil, and she 

wielded a three-foot iron staff. As 

the woman charged me, I crouched 

down to avoid a direct hit by her 



98 
 

staff but was unsuccessful. Upon 

impact on my left shoulder, a wave of 

negative energy shot through my 

body like lightning and knocked me to 

the ground. Moments later, the 

woman transformed back into a black 

cloudlike mass, engulfing me like a 

tornado with the scent of children’s 

blood, sweat, and tears.  

I woke up today, almost two months 

later in a nearby hospital bed and 

have been trying to tell my nurse 

what happened to me. However, even 

as I write down my story, details are 

slipping from my mind. I knew there 

was something suspicious about that 

ice cream truck.  

Youth 
Moe Utsunomiya ‘18 
Watercolor 



99 
 

A Love Poem 

 
Roses are red, 
Violets are blue, 
These lines are overused, 
I’m sure that’s true. 
 
It’s February now, 
No love is in the air, 
There is no problem, 
That I am in no true pair. 
 
Middle school relationships 
Make hormones go insane, 
But they are short and stupid, 
Oh, what a pain. 
 
The dance is coming! 
What should you wear? 
Don’t even worry, 
Because no one will care. 
 
I know, I’m just a school-boy 
Who doesn’t care about looks; 
I shouldn’t take the bait, 
From Love’s horrid hooks, 
 
I’ll get caught in the end, 
Love will find me after all; 
Love, being the way it is, 
Can really enthrall. 
 
But I’ll fly far away,

Through the clouds I go, 
Landing on a street 
That I oh so well know.  
 
I’ll see the moonlight there, 
Awaiting my presence, 
Under the saggy sky, 
The air is filled with an essence. 
 
I wake up from my dream, 
I look at the clock, 
I have stuck in my head, 
A tune of Bach. 
 
I’m still alive, 
Under the joyful beams of light, 
If I’m heartbroken, hey, 
I’ll be happier the next day, 
Or maybe not quite. 
 
No one should really care; 
There are lots of fish in the sea. 
One day you’ll find true love; 
I don’t know about me. 
 
Hey, heartbroken kid! 
 
Roses are red, 
Violets are blue, 
When I see you cry again, 
I’ll be glad I’m not you!

 
 

Edward Bershad ‘18 



100 
 

A Fish Market in Vancouver 
 

Each day in Vancouver, there is so much to see: 

The buildings, the attractions, even a majestic spruce tree. 

The tourists are packed in museums like sardines, 

Yet the most meaningful attraction is rarely ever seen. 

Filleted fish fill the halls and tell a story; 

The fish that are caught are beautiful yet gory. 

The tilapia, the snapper, and salmon are there, 

Waiting for someone to buy their despair. 

The blood drips from the knife, 

Ending the fish’s life. 

So ironic how people get life from eating death, 

Giving humans vitality and breath. 

Each day in Vancouver this cycle continues;  

The tourists come in seeking their dinners, 

But the fish judge them as nothing but sinners-- 

It’s never too late to become a vegetarian. 

 

Phillip Kantorovich ‘18 
  

Fish Eye 
Ben Lapin ‘17 & Yi Yang Chen ‘17 

Mixed Media 



101 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Fin & Yang 
Madison Oh ‘18 

Mixed Media 



102 
 

 
 

City Life 
Serin Park‘18 

Pencil 



103 
 

Dreams for Tomorrow 

Life Skills Love 
Tempera Paint 

Donald Hampton, Jalen Hayes, Aileen Kim, 
Brandon Oh, Sehun Oh, Timmy Wu 



104 
 

Deer: 
Ascending Beyond the Hunt 

 
My poor choice is my new drive. 
I have failed, 
But this does not mean that I will not 

survive. 
I pause at the creation of man, 
Crushed stones combine to form a 

trail 
For vividly colored blurs to zoom on. 
I listen with my alert ear 
To the crunching of fresh fallen 

twigs and leaves. 
It has slowed,  
But this does not mean it cannot 

hasten, 
For I can still feel the thirst  
Of this predator’s passion. 
I shut my air-dry eyes 
And explain to myself the 

compromise. 
It is the shape of grey trailing me 

from behind, 
Or the possible flash of grey  
Speeding before my eyes. 
I cannot lose the battle  
That I have fought persistently for so 

long. 
I must choose correctly, so I can 

freely live on. 

My nemesis is swiftly approaching, 
As I dash across the unified rocks. 
The blur of grey zooming ahead 
Does not slow down. 
I run, run, run. 
It is all I can do. 
Sonorous noise fills my ears, 
But my dam has not broken. 
My alert ears have not failed me. 
I am in the middle of this forest free 
From any fear and jeopardy. 
My children of tomorrow await, 
The cool breeze against my lustrous 

brown fur, 
Even the clear, thirst relieving river. 
It is now up to my future to pursue 

these dreams 
And build a dam 
Of only serenity. 
As the failure spreads over my 

body, 
So does the fatigue, finally 
Catching up to me. 
I can no longer run.  
I slow to a declining walk,  
While I watch 
The trees thin.  
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18
  Forest Friends 

Watercolor 
Michelle Remache ‘18 



105 
 

Wolf: 
Ascending Beyond the Hunt

 
The doe 

That I so desperately want, 
No, need, 

Is too far out of my reach. 
A tan smudge out in the 

distance, 
Slowly shrinks.  

I cannot reach that far. 
If I could, my pups would have 

grown, 
And they wouldn’t be so weak 

and helpless. 
If only. 

I howl helplessly, stranded on 
this island of helplessness. 
What happened to me? 
I make my way forward, 

Inch by inch, 
Hanging onto my final thread 

of hope. 
The deer stands still for many 

minutes. 
I am nearing it. 

Perhaps this is a second 
chance. 

Perhaps I can catch this deer, 
after all. 

As I am about to run,  
A brown blur dashes by. 

In only a second, the doe is 
gone. 

With a flash, this door has 
closed. 

The brown shadow has 
passed, 

With the sweet doe beyond it, 
Lost to me forever. 

My poor pups will be forced to 
wait. 

I can only try again tomorrow, 
And hope that then, 

Maybe, 
I can build the dam and 

succeed.  
My pups, tomorrow you will 

have the satisfaction 
Of a full stomach. 

Just wait,  
For tomorrow, 

I will win. 

 
 

Ella Hattem ‘18 
Eying the Prey 
Scratchboard 
Jennifer Kim ‘17 



106 
 

List Poem 
 
Interesting boredom, 
Blackest of light, 
Books without words, 
And the purity of blight. 
 
This is to happen 
At the end of time, 
When things don’t make sense, 
And when rhymers don’t rhyme. 
 
It all seems unusual, 
How imagination can stretch 
To the farthest of depths, 
And yet we still cannot imagine death. 
 
Is it blackness that roars 
In the darkest of heck? 
Is it the shining light 
Like the charm on the sleeping lion’s neck? 
 
Sometimes I ask myself, 
Am I already dead? 
I wonder why I live, 
Or maybe life is all in my head. 
 

Edward Bershad ‘18 



107 
 

Songbird 
 

Angela Hong ‘17 
 

     ongbird. I will never 
forget this word, probably 
because it is my favorite 
nickname that anybody has 
ever given me. Maybe it is 
etched in my memories 
because it has shown me so 
much joy and peace, but 
more than likely it is because 
that single 
word has 
inflicted so 
much pain 
upon me. Last 
month, I 
debated on 
whether to 
leave the country or not, and 
today I have finally decided to 
go. My family has never taken 
me anywhere. We never left 
this small town, and to be very 
honest, we never really cared 
to explore the rest of the world. 
 As I pack my bag, I go 
through all the memories that 
are bottled up in the house: all 
the birthdays, the sad times, 

the happy times, the tragedies, 
the fights, and all the rebellious 
activities that my sister and I 
tried. Then I remember him, the 
first person who ever made me 
feel loved. My hands shake 
while I pack the small amount 
of items that I own, my eyes 
start to become watery, and 

that same 
stabbing 

feeling in my 
chest comes 
back for the 
billionth time. 

No, stop. 
Don’t think 

about him. Don’t miss him. 
Don’t love him. Just go, I keep 
thinking to myself. I wipe away 
the tear that slowly crawls 
down my cheek and start 
packing away all my 
instruments.  
 My guitar reminds me of 
all the times he and I sang 
duets and of how perfect our 

My guitar reminds me of all 
the times he and I sang 

duets and of how perfect 
our harmony was, as pure as 

a chorus of blue jays. 
( ) 

S 



108 
 

harmony was, as pure as a 
chorus of blue jays.  

No. Stop. Don’t think 
about him. Don’t miss him. 
Don’t love him. 

As I finish packing, my 
father shoves most of my 
luggage into his truck, and all 
the memories of it flash through 
my mind. My father used to 
take my sister and me to the 
countryside of our town, and 
we would ride in the back. The 
wind would blow through my 
hair as I closed my eyes and 
thought about him. Actually, 
the most fun I ever had was in 
his truck. I would sneak out of 
the house in the middle of the 
night, and he’d be parked 
around the corner waiting for 
me, a smile on his face. Then 
we would drive around for a 
few hours, stop under the big 
oak tree and cuddle. 
 I secure my luggage with 
the ropes and Father drives me 
to the train station. My sister is 
waiting for me in London 
where she has become quite 
successful as a chemical 

engineer, and I am looking 
forward to starting a new life.  
 “Hey, Songbird. You know 
how I said that I really, really 
liked you?” 
 “Yeah.” 
 “I think I love you.” 
 “Me too.” 
 This conversation runs 
through my head over and 
over during the car ride, and I 
wonder to myself, Why would 
he say this to me if he didn’t 
want me? 
 “Songbird, you know I 
love you, right?” 
 “Well, you told me you 
did, so yeah.” 
 “I will always love you, but 
not in the same way as 
before.” 
 “Oh, okay.” 
 I am all alone. Father 
drops me off with my luggage 
and leaves to go to work. We 
hug and kiss goodbye, and I 
witness my father tear up for 
the first time. Even though I am 
going to desperately miss my 
dad, my mind cannot dwell on 
him or those feelings just yet. It 
is still very much preoccupied.  



109 
 

As I wait for the train, all 
the wonderful memories of 
experiencing new things with 
him flood through my mind. I 
remember first meeting him, 
and the feeling I got when I 
saw his face. He was unique, 
special, and a bit awkward, 
but it was cute.  
 The train arrives, and I get 
up.  

Don’t think about him 
anymore. He wasted your time. 
Don’t let him waste it anymore. 
As I climb up the steps of the 
train, I hear my name. I look 
back, and I see him.  

Is he crying? He runs 
toward me and hugs me, while 
I stand in shock, after I realize 
the situation that I am in.  I bury 
my face into his shoulders and 
sob.  

“Hey, I miss you, and I’m 
really sorry. I didn’t know what I 
was thinking. I love you, 
Songbird.” 

I gaze into his eyes, 
pausing for an impregnable 
moment. Then I slowly kiss him 
goodbye. I continue up the 
steps and sit at a window seat.  

I won’t think about him 
anymore. I just hope that this is 
the right decision.  



110 
 

Rush 
 
the sands are running 
the waters are flowing 
the seconds are ticking 
hurry hurry 
fast and soon 
for while  
the sands still run 
the waters still flow 
the seconds still tick 
Time is still alive. 
 

Alicia Zhang ‘18 

In a Hurry 
Pencil 

Ashley Escheverria ‘18 



111 
 

Run 
 
Sometimes I wonder 
What would happen  
If I ran 
And ran 
And ran 
And never looked back. 
 
Sometimes I wonder 
What consequences would arise 
If I left all I have ever 
Known 
And lived 
And fought for. 
 
Sometimes I wonder 
What would happen 
If I fled 
To a world without 
Burdens 
Or pain 
Or suffering. 
 
Sometimes I want  
To do just that-- 
To run like a coward, 
To live such a life 
But without really living 
At all. 

 
Alicia Zhang ‘18 



112 
 

The Troubles of the Mind  
 

Do you ever just 
Want to go on your roof 
Dangle your legs over the ledge 
And think? 
 
Maybe you’re thinking about your parents, 
Maybe it’s something stupid-- 
They forgot to buy you something at Acme, 
Or maybe 
It’s something more serious-- 
They keep fighting, 
Being unhappy, 
And everything negative between them 
Ripples down to you. 
 
I dream of the breeze, 
When you’re sitting up there 
Ruffling your hair 
And knowing that too strong a breeze 
And down you’ll fall. 
 
I dream of looking at the stars, 
Shining. 
The moon, 
Glowing 
Or clouds, 
Weeping. 
Maybe it’s you 
Causing your inner struggle. 
Maybe you’re thinking about 
If you’re ready to leave your best friends behind. 
 
  

The Lake 
Mixed Media 
Tiffany E. Kim ‘18 



113 
 

 
 

Maybe you can’t tell, 
If you’re as straight as a ruler. 

Maybe you can’t tell, 
If you’re comfortable with your gender. 

Maybe you can’t tell, 
If you’re ready to leave your childhood dreams behind, 

Going to Hogwarts, 
Camp Half-Blood, 

Becoming a warrior cat. 
 

I dream of finding these answers 
On that rooftop. 

Because honestly? 
The rushing and crowding of day-to-day life, 

Won’t help me find myself. 
Everyone needs time 

To figure out what makes them happy, 
What makes them sad, 

Mostly, 
To figure themselves out. 

 
And yes we’re young, 

But time is of the essence. 
Some minds never figure themselves out 

And spend their entire lives struggling to... 
 

Oh, the troubles of the mind. 
 

Darya Molotkova ‘17 



114 
 

Flying with the Wind 
 
Wind beneath my feet, lifting me– 
I breathe in the sweet, crisp air 
Going so fast the wind whistles in my ears. 
My breath and the wind are now one. 
I feel as weightless as a feather. 
I fly and fly and fly, 
No need to ever reach the ground. 
I go with the wind and never stop.  
 

Minsun Kang ‘18 
 
 

Blue Jay 
Mixed Media 
Allan Ravoaraharison ‘18 



115 
 

She Just Kept Walking 
 

Minsun Kang ‘18 
 

    t was the middle of the 
night, when the entire world 
around me was quiet. I woke to 
the sound of feet lightly 
padding across the floor 
outside my bedroom door. 
Living with Jasmine, I had to be 
a light sleeper. 

The door creaked open 
slowly, and in 
came my little 
sister, her smooth 
black braids 
swinging on her 
back as she 
walked toward me, her steps 
as light as a mouse’s. She took 
my hand and tugged on it, her 
big baby deer eyes boring into 
mine. I had no choice but to 
get up and follow her. 

“Jasmine, where are we 
going?” I whispered as she led 
me to the front door. She didn’t 
make any move to respond, 
just kept going, her fingers 
tightly clasped around mine. 

Not that I expected an answer, 
anyway. She hadn’t talked in 
three years. 

Jasmine didn’t stop 
walking. She moved at a 
steady pace, leading me past 
our house and onto an old 
path in the woods. She 
seemed sure of where she was 

going, although I 
had no idea. 

“Uh, 
Jasmine, what 
are you doing? 
We should get 

back to the house.” I tried to 
pull her back down the path, 
but she just kept walking. 

After that, I didn’t 
question her again. When 
Jasmine had her mind set on 
something, you had no choice 
but to let her have her way. 

Soon, we were a blur in 
the night. Jasmine was walking 
so fast, it seemed like she was 

Jasmine was walking 
so fast, it seemed like 
she was running away 

from something. ( ) 

I 



116 
 

running away from something. 
What it was, I didn't know. 

Two hours flew by. Her 
braids now tousled, Jasmine 
stared straight ahead into the 
blackness, as the wind 
whipped her gleaming hair 
across her face and rippled 
her nightgown. Her body shook 
from the fatigue and cold, but 
her steps never faltered.  

It was only when light 
started to creep across the sky 
that I started to get worried. 
What would our parents say 
when we were both missing 
from our beds? I tugged on 
Jasmine’s hand, attempting to 
drag her back to our house. 
After a minute of struggling 
with her, she went limp. She 
slowly turned to face me, 
staring at me. 

“Jasmine, we have to go 
back,” I murmured softly, 
looking straight into the endless 

sea of black that were her 
eyes. She let my palm go, her 
gaze never wavering. As I 
pulled my hand back, I 
realized how hard she had 
been holding on.  

“Why can’t we go 
back?” I asked, breaking my 
gaze from hers. “Are you 
running from something? 
There’s nothing you need to 
run from.” Jasmine took a 
deep, shuddering breath and 
stepped away from me. 

“My past. I need to run 
away from my past.” Jasmine’s 
voice was delicate and hoarse 
and came out in an unsure 
whisper. With that sentence, 
she turned around and kept 
walking down the path, 
leaving me astounded, rooted 
to my spot. I called after her, 
trying to chase her, but none of 
my attempts to stop her 
prevailed. She just kept 
walking. 



Good Night 
 

The darkness is silent; 
The gentle winds are quiet. 

Forget about the old, 
For the future is bright. 
Hold onto your dreams 
And aim for the light. 

Our hearts will sing once more, 
And our minds may swing away. 

To sleep under the black sky, 
For Night is both dark and bright, 

Good night. 
 

Elliott Seo ‘18 



118 
 

Rare 
 

What is even rarer than a million diamonds? 
How about a million albino lions? 
A million pounds of gold? 
Maybe the rarest opal in the world?  
 
No, in fact, it is none of those at all. 
Rare are the people who help you when you fall; 
Even when you think you have gone a little cuckoo, 
Those people are always there for you. 
 
The ones who get you to laugh so hard, 
Even making you giggle in a graveyard. 
The people who wipe away your tears, 
When you think no one else hears. 
 
Who are these people, you demand? 
Only the luckiest have them at their hand. 
Those people whose arms always extend, 
Are our closest loved ones, family, and friends. 
 

Caroline Lee ‘17 
  



119 
 

 
 

Blues 
Acrylic Paint 

Helena Seo ‘17 



120 

Dreams 
 

Four score ago, I was ready to propose to the woman of my 
dreams-- 

She cheated on me and the ring   
I bought her that broke the bank. 

That’s when I realized I could not afford another chance-- 
I ran a mile, 

Swam out of the reach of a crocodile 
Just to get my revenge. 

Then I began to see her beautiful face as all that anger washed 
away--  

Just as we were about to touch, 
I landed hard on my bed feeling bleak, 

I’ve had this dream already twice this week! 
 

Alex Gilenson ‘18 
 
 

Lucy 
Digital Art 
Shirley Li ‘18 



121 
 

Hold on Earth 
 

Hold on to your majestic polar bears, 
Even if the ice melts faster every year. 
Hold on to the oceans full of cool and salty water, 
Even if the thoughtlessness of humans contaminates its purity. 
Hold on to every inch of your beautiful land, 
Even if war causes destruction and chaos in it. 
Hold on to the vast sky that is so high up, 
Even if pollution fills it up with dark gray smoke. 
Hold on to the wetlands that are home to many creatures, 
Even if garbage piles up and ruins its beauty. 
Hold on to all nature, 
Even when all of humankind seems as though they do not care. 
 

Isabel Kim ‘17 
 



122 
 

The Wait 
 

Tick-tock  
Clicks the clock, 
Striking by the hour; 
I look down at my hand, holding a flower. 
It feels like forever, waiting for my mother, 
Fighting from one hospital to another, 
Thoughts, running around in my head, 
While she’s lying in bed. 
The hole in my heart is as black as coal, 
Without the key to my soul. 
Hoping she doesn’t reach her dead end, 
For that event, I do not wish to attend. 
I want her to come home with me, 
So she can finally be free. 
I want her to come home with me 
And look out into the deep blue sea. 
I want her to come home with me 
Because I’m the lock, and she’s the key. 
For her, I hope it’s not too late, 
But for now, all I can do is wait. 
 

Natalie Yum ‘18 



123 
 

Happily Ever After 
 
Once upon a time... 
The familiar phrase to which I would always gleam, 
From the simpler days, 
When all I did was dream. 
 
I dreamt of a princess dancing with Prince Charming 
And hoped that my own prince would soon be coming. 
 
Teacups started singing, 
Plates danced one after another, 
And nothing could be better 
Than meeting my fairy godmother. 
 
But as I grow up, I lose the hope I’m trying to hold, 
And the stories fall like Alice, deep down the rabbit hole. 
 
I used to believe in fairytales, 
And that mice could turn to coachmen. 
But in the real world, 
There’s no room for magic ever again. 
 
A world void of peace, 
And so full of war, 
A society filled with hate, 
How can a fairytale not be abhorred? 
 
Once upon a time, 
I believed in fairytales, 
But now I think without laughter: 
What if there is no happily ever after? 
 

Rachel Chung ‘17 



124 

I Think I May Be Crazy…  
 

She steps up to a doorway, a silver knob, a poster for a movie. 
Her hand twists the knob for her to enter. 

The cruel voices echo in her head, “She’s loony,” 
And the shadows envelop her when she reaches the center. 

 
The walls and floor are like a prison. 
The voices are louder; they’ve risen. 

 
It’s so cold. 

She’s done with the game; it’s getting old. 
 

She’s alone, 
Yet she hears someone whispering in a hushed tone. 

It’s about her, of course, just as before. 
They hate her, right down to her core. 

 
Why? 
Why? 
Why? 
Why? 

 
Knock, knock. 

“Who is it?” she asks, her voice thin. 
“You know,” it replies, its speech firm as rock. 

She turns to the door; she’s locked in. 
 

“Why are you back?” from a hesitant voice. 
From outside the door: an unidentifiable noise. 

“No,” she replies, her words creeping back. 
In the wall appears a crack. 

  



125 

A pop, the room returns to as before; 
Her punishment, arrives for more. 

Reality comes crashing, 
The voices like a whip, thrashing, 

“She’s crazy, not right!” 
Inside it’s a fight-- 
“Weird, wrong...” 

But the fight can’t go on for long. 
“Why is she like this? She’s crazy you know!” 

She falls to the floor like snow. 
 

On the floor she surmises, 
As a strong feeling arises... 

 
They might be right. 

 
Ella Hattem ‘18 

 

Flora 
Mixed Media 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 



126 

A Slave 
The night is cold– 
Abandoned and sold. 
I wait for freedom 
By the dock– 
The water’s edge 
Smooth as rock. 
The fishing boats sway 
In a graceful way, 
For I wish to be on them 
Sailing one day. 
My body stands astray; 
My captors sleep at bay. 
The night sky so gray, 
For one day, I will be free– 
One amazing day. 
 

Ian Gilenson ‘18 
  
 
 
 
 
 



 

127 

I am Sick 

I am sick of being generalized.  
I am sick of being an object that’s easily categorized.  

I have a name, I have a place, 
There is so much more to me than just my race. 

No, I am not “oriental” or “yellow.” 
I am not some rug that just sits mellow. 

No, I am not “exotic” or “imported.” 
I am not a plant or a fish to be exploited. 

No, I am not a “chink” because of the size of my eyes. 
I am like Maya, I will rise. 

I am not the “chink” that is the chink in your armor. 
I know that my skull is much, much harder. 

I am not the goon of a “gook” that you think I am. 
I will stop your racist words like a dam. 

Please look past the color of my skin, 
Because there is so much more if you look within. 

 
Calyx Ryu ‘17 

 

 

Luna 
Mixed Media 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 



128 

Forms of Silence 
 
Silence is the darkness– 
It is the blackness of endings. 
When you hear nothing 
And everything 
And your thoughts run as wild as a bear near honey. 
 
A dead end of a conversation, 
Where no one knows what to do. 
When time grows 
Until you’re stranded on your island of silence. 
 
Silence is the light– 
It is the blank white page 
Of a beginning 
When you can restart 
And begin again. 
 
An ending 
So that you can move on, 
Speak the untried words, 
And hope 
That your words can make a difference. 
 

Ella Hattem ‘18 
 
 
 
 



129 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Jewel 
Mixed Media 

Abigail Concepcion ‘18 



130 
 

Box of Chocolates 
 
Life is like a box of chocolates. 
Sure it can be sweet, 
Sure it can fill your pockets, 
But it won’t always be a treat. 
 
It can disappoint you, 
It can make you cry, 
It can make you blue, 
It can make you want to say goodbye. 
 
If you keep chocolates out in the sun, 
They’ll melt and surely turn to liquid. 
Life can be full of surprises and fun, 
But it can also be twisted. 
 
I learned the hard way  
That life can be sweet and bitter, 
But all that matters is what you do today, 
Whether it be a kind gesture or mean post on Twitter.  
 
So watch out for that box of chocolates! 
Don’t eat it all in a blink, 
But savor it so you have more in your pockets, 
Because those chocolates are more important than you think. 
 

Emily Ro ‘17 



131 
 

Summer 
 

The warm breeze is like no other. 
Oh, the beauty defines the days of summer. 
The peak of freshness in the year, 
Walking with birds and evening crickets in my ear. 
The breeze, the heat,  
Sand against my feet. 
The risks and thrill, 
Dreams become real! 
The pure air ruffles my hair, 
Brushes my skin, 
My body breathing it out and in. 
The perfect time to take chances and come out; 
Grace can truly be born from within or without. 

 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18  
 
 
 

Pinch Me 
Acrylic Paint 
Calyx Ryu ‘17 



132 
 

  

Pretty Petals 
Acrylic Paint 

Elizabeth Tatishev ‘18 



133 
 

Moonflower 
 

A warm, gentle breeze  
Passes her fragile face. 
She watches with her majesty  
And sways along with her grace. 
 
The moon shines on her silently, 
As she gazes with a smile. 
She just wants to remember  
And make it worth her while. 
 
She hums to the crickets 
And listens to their song. 
Although no one can hear her, 
She’s trying to sing along. 
 
The light passes by her, 
Nighttime turns to day. 
Her white petals grow pale, 
As she starts to fade away. 
 

Ariel Gerson ‘18 



134 
 

Jigsaw Puzzle  
 
When one thinks of a jigsaw puzzle, 

They might think of a game with the capability to cause a fuzzle. 

A game intended to confuse, 

But can sometimes amuse. 

A form of entertainment that can cause one to struggle; 

However, it is much more than just a puzzle. 

No matter what size, 100-piece or 5,000-piece, 

A puzzle embodies a positive aura that cannot be ceased. 

A jigsaw puzzle, like the world, 

Is a system and a team joined by differences being whirled. 

Together, people can become this system, this affiliation, 

To create an environment against prejudice and discrimination. 

 
Ayla Kim ‘17 

 
 

Who Am I 
Acrylic Paint 
Anonymous ‘18 



135 
 

A Little Twist on Magic 
 

Nothing but an empty shell, 
But perhaps I can twist it into a deeply dug well. 
Gushing with gallons of water galore, 
That’s what imagination is for. 
 
I look at myself in the mirror and see, 
A ghoul with no soul staring back at me. 
Perhaps I can be someone else… 
But alas, it’s no cup of tea. 
Isn’t imagination supposed to accomplish that for me? 
 
Dreams that are supposedly sour, 
Become absolutely beautiful in their golden hours. 
Well, my dear readers, that’s what magic of the mind is for, 
To open up and imagine the thoughts you never have thought of 

before. 
 

Alisha Merchant ‘17 
 
 



 
 

136 
 

Snow 

 
Like graceful angels falling from the sky, 
It comes, creating a breathtaking fantasy. 
Endless monotony of school, goodbye! 
Like graceful angels falling from the sky, 
Heaps of fluffy powder pile way up high. 
It saves me from my agony. 
Like graceful angels falling from the sky, 
It comes, creating a breathtaking fantasy. 
 
The dreamlike wonderland disappears 
As the harsh side of winter comes to life. 
Freezing everything from your hands to your tears, 
The dreamlike wonderland disappears. 
Instead, a ruthless foe appears, 
The cold cutting you like a knife. 
The dreamlike wonderland disappears, 
As the harsh side of winter comes to life. 
 
Isabel Kim ‘17 

Serenity 
Pen & Ink 
Angela Hong ‘17 



137 
 

Sparks Ignite 
 
What does it take to start a fire? 
It only takes one measly spark. 
This spark will ignite and grow and grow, 
And then there’s a fire lighting up the dark. 
What does it take to start a revolution? 
Why, just one little person, of course. 
With this one person a rebellion begins, 
And soon there is a big, powerful force. 
What does it take to change the world? 
It only takes one soul with light, 
And just like a spark can start a fire, 
One soul can make all the sparks ignite. 
 

Minsun Kang ‘18 
 

 
Fire Starter 

Pencil 
Allan Ravoaraharison ‘18 



138 
 

What a Wonderful World 
 
Where all we do is fret, 
Where most words are filled with threats,  
Where teens only regret, 
What a wonderful world it is to be upset. 
 
Where hate and oppression rule overall, 
Where love and kindness begin to fall, 
Where women are objectified by men’s catcalls, 
What a wonderful world it is to bawl. 
 
Although almost all we see is darkness, 
And many people are heartless, 
There is no need for worrying, 
For there’s a hero in the working. 
 
Where people will unite for what they believe in. 
Where love and kindness will win; 
Where the pureness of the heart will defeat the evil within: 
What a wonderful world it is to grin. 
 
Where creativeness and prosperity will thrive, 
Where hope will one day arrive; 
Where the ones struggling will survive: 
What a wonderful world it is to be alive. 
 
Learsy Macias ‘17 
 
 



139 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tropic Wonder 
Mixed Media 

Tiffany E. Kim ‘18 



140 
 

The Power of America  
 

We live in a wonderful land of freedom and liberty 
And can only lose our power with negativity. 
We should all unite under our flag of blue, red, and white, 
As one mighty country fighting for what is right. 
No matter what you think, if you follow the law, 
In America, it is your own path that you can draw. 
No other country has better people, leaders, or opportunities; 
America also has the best communities. 
 
Only in America can we say and believe in what we want to, 
Only in America can we follow the dreams we want to pursue, 
Only in America can we own weapons for our protection, 
Only in America can we vote for our leaders freely in an election. 
 
When we work together we are mightier than anything 

dreamable; 
What we can do is inconceivable. 
Being an American is an honor and full of great worth, 
Be glad you are not in any other place on Earth. 
 

Austin Yalowitz ‘18 
  



141 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Domed Elegance 
Pencil 
Serin Park‘18 



 

Wings 
 

Why do you climb the mountains of righteousness 
With rocks and obstacles along the way? 

Why do you desire to aspire to those heights 
When mediocrity surrounds the day? 

Why do you paint blue, when others paint green? 
You are free to choose to fulfill your aspiration, 

Your yearning, free to follow your dream. 
 As the moon collides with the sun, 

You run through tunnels to light, 
Glide between glistening oceans, 

And float over meadows of green. 
When spring rises from the depths of bitter winter, 

You can feel the colors and smell. 
Why your thirst for the eternal,  

If it is the brevity along the way that dwells? 
Why do you go through an entire adventure, 

And after being relentless give up? 
You see that the pleasure of sunshine, 

Withstands the dullness of rain. 
You feel the weightlessness of liberty, 

And taste the grace of being humane. 
Are heavenly clouds the wings  

That hold the pale blue sky 
And let it fly? 

As you rise, above the restraints, 
With the freedom you glorify. 

 
Elif Derbentli ’18 



143 
 

A Garden of 
Thoughts 

 
A garden of thoughts-- 

One nurtured by wonder, 
Growing through the 

radiance 
Of positivity and belief. 

 
To imagine a blossom-- 

How it leads to a bloom, 
When we dare to dream, 

It shall prosper. 
 

The weed of hatred plucked-- 
The mind plants yet another 

seed, 
To grow in a garden of 

thoughts. 
 

Ariel Gerson ‘18 

Layers 
Mixed Media 

Tiffany E. Kim ‘18 



144 
 

Life as a Human 
 
Life as a human isn’t as cool as it seems, 
You can never follow your wildest of dreams. 
Life as a human is not way too fun; 
Enjoy the good times before away they run. 
 
Life is a routine that goes in quite a pattern, 
People who object are probably from Saturn. 
Always remember to be yourself, 
Make sure not to act like a consciousless elf. 
 
Bumps and cracks are in the road, 
They are sincere as much as they can goad. 
Life as a human isn’t unlimited, 
Watch time fly and don’t be stupid. 
 

Edward Bershad ‘18 
  



145 
 

 

Flaming Spirit 
Mixed Media 
Abigail Concepcion ‘17 



146 
 

Magic of the Mind 
 

The minds of people all around us. 
No contrast. 
No vivid ideas. 
Just monuments of the past. 
Yet what about the future-- 
What are we presenting as the monuments of the future? 
Nothing. 
So here we stand, 
Prizing the achievements of the past, 
With none we may call our own, 
And this is what will end our beauty. 
Do not be just another ordinary mind. 
Be different. 
Be unique. 
Be special. 
Be extraordinary. 
Be revolutionary. 
Be the one that defines our true capabilities;  
Bring out the magic of your mind. 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18  
  



147 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mind Magic 
Mixed Media 

Abigail Concepcion ‘18 



148 
 

Deer: Leading the Way 
 
Yes, I have succeeded 
And escaped my enemy. 
I can sleep well,  
As my chest is filled with glee. 
I indeed could take 
A refreshing sip out of the 

clear river, 
As my lustrous chocolate fur 

rustles 
Against the cool breeze this 

evening. 
My body curls beneath a 

shady tree, 
And my eyelids drift down, 
Covering my ability to see. 
My mind is preparing to soar 

into a dream, 
To refresh my fatigued body 

and psyche, 
Although my head is forcing 

me once more to think. 
Yes, I have succeeded 
And secured the stability of 

my dam,  
Yet how am I sure  
That another beast will not 

challenge me 
And crumble the walls I have 

built. 

My future children still await, 
Therefore, I must put to work  
The best of my mind, 
And remain humble 
To achieve the most of life. 
Now I awake with the 

tangerine sun, 
Shining upon my eyelids 
For my day has begun. 
I step towards the distant 

sound of my herd 
In need of company. 
I stand here today as a 

successful escaper. 
Now it is my turn to hunt  
For my own mate, 
For my own children,  
For my own future. 
A great victory has been 

achieved. 
But now I must do the same 

for today, 
And for all the tomorrows 

heading my way. 
I will avoid being the prey 
Using the magic of my mind, 

Living another day,   
And so I sprint away.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Marissa Mitelberg ‘18



149 
 

Wolf: Leading the Way
 

Failure tugs at my heart, 
Carrying a unique weight 

Challenged only by 
My pups. 

Dinnerless, 
We lie in struggle together. 

I’m companionless, 
Alone but for the hunger in my 

stomach. 
I gaze upon 

My sweet sad pups, 
As they languish, 

Clearly famished, 
My heart hurts still. 

Stripped of even the strength 
To lift their eyelids, 

Their eyes close. 
They’re asleep 

Before the sun can say 
Goodnight and dip below the 

horizon. 
Off to sleep, my young ones. 

Oh, how my heart hurts. 
The dam is crumbling, 
Leaving me tumbling 

Into a death-like slumber. 
Gravity is taking hold, 

One final thought will whisper 
Before I fall.

It is only me to blame, 
Or more so, 

My arrogance. 
I’ve been blinded, 

Likeminded 
To one who is overconfident. 

Perhaps now I’ve learned. 
Perhaps tomorrow 

My knowledge will save me. 
May I hope 

That this be true, 
But wouldn’t it be better 

If yesterday I knew. 
I didn’t, 

This is a fact. 
I seem to have a knack 

For learning too late. 
This deer has forced me to 

wait. 
I’ve been stripped of all but 

my hope. 
My newfound knowledge 

must guide me, 
Along with the magic of my 

mind. 
That this prey I so desperately 

seek,  
Tomorrow I shall find.  

 
 
 
 

Ella Hattem ‘18 



150 
 

 
 

Runner-Up Cover Designs 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Upside-down Beauty 
Mixed Media 

Elizabeth Tatishev ‘17 

All In My Head 
Mixed Media 
Madison Oh ‘18 



151 
 

 
 

Runner-Up Cover Designs 
 

On Top of the World 
Mixed Media 

Serin Koh ‘17 

City Soaring 
Mixed Media 
Serin Koh ‘17 



152 
 

Colophon 

Claire Chung 18’, Ian Gilenson ‘18, Marissa Mitelberg ‘18  

Literary works in “Ideas from Yesterday” were printed in Truetypewriter Polyglott and 
Typewriter. In “Creations of Today” they were printed in Life’s A Beach, and in “Dreams 
for Tomorrow” they were printed in Reza Zulmi Sans. All other pages were printed in Arial. 
All issues were printed in Closter, New Jersey by GT Marketing which produced 150 
copies of the magazine. The cover design was created by Abigail Concepcion. 

Intermedia was awarded a Gold Medal from Columbia Scholastic Press for its 2014-2015 
edition, and a Silver Medal for its 2015-2016 publication. It has received numerous Gold 
and Silver awards from Columbia Scholastic Press for the past 44 years. It has also 
received first place awards from the American Scholastic Press.  

Over the years, Intermedia has accepted literary genres, including various forms of poetry 
and prose, short stories, essays, and short plays, often centered around a theme. This 
year’s theme expresses a teenager’s ability to achieve anything they put their mind to, 
hence it is called “Magic of the Mind.” Intermedia art and literary members met in 
September 2016, browsed books from previous years, brainstormed themes, and then 
voted for the theme that best represented the students of Lewis F. Cole Middle School. 
In meetings throughout the rest of the year, art and literary members discussed how the 
theme could be represented visually and in writing. 

For the wrap-around cover, staff members chose the one of a girl surrounded and inspired 
by mandala art. The blue petals represent the young girl’s past experiences. The pink 
and purple petals show where she is now, and the yellow area looks to her promising 
future. The green leaves literally tie in the setting of the poems that precede each section 
and symbolically stand for the forest of life through which all teens travel.  

Our theme helped the art and literary editors divide the stories, poems, and artwork into 
three sections. 

“Ideas from Yesterday” speaks about problems in a teenager’s life. Our editors have put 
themselves into the shoes of struggling teens and have decoded their inner problems, 
elaborating on them by turning those emotions and experiences into words. Teenagers 
are often forced to deal with an onslaught of change, as everything in their life from their 
interests to their relationships shifts drastically. For some, this change is greater than for 
others. This section is meant to encourage readers to realize that everyone goes through 
this phase, and that all the negativity should not take control of anyone’s life. These 
thoughts should be perceived as ideas of the past. 

Section two, “Creations of Today” reveals the thoughts of teens as they begin to progress 
in laying in the pieces of the grand puzzle to their lives. This is a period of time where 
teenagers meet the crossroads of their life - if they should go along with the crowd or 
venture beyond the majority. It is at this point that many, through trial and error, begin to 
meet their place in the world and start to discover who they are, not just to themselves, 
but to everyone. 



153 
 

The final section, “Dreams for Tomorrow” symbolizes the future, and the hopes many can 
look forward to, and work to achieve. This portion of the book establishes the amazing 
sensation of having a goal to look forward to, rather than dwelling on past struggles. The 
mood is filled with exciting and motivating anticipation for readers to be able to find an 
encouragement and strive for it. It is an incredible feeling to have and a goal to work and 
push for. 

From October through May, literary staff members and editors, in addition to spending 
meeting time after school each week to write their own pieces, also evaluated the content 
of all submissions by providing written feedback and advice to each other using Google 
Docs. When final texts were accepted, our editors were responsible for copying and 
forwarding these pieces to the art staff, as well as typing and proofreading these works 
before they were sent to the printer. We are also very proud that this year’s submissions 
also include writing and art pieces by English Language Learner students as well as 
special needs students. 

In the past, artwork has consisted of photography, woodworking, fabrics and fibers, 
ceramics and sculpture, as well as charcoal, watercolor, pen, crayon, pencil, colored 
pencil, and computer graphic drawings. Art staff members meet weekly to draw, paint, 
sculpt, and inspire each other’s creative efforts. Editors act as liaisons to the literary 
department by developing and forwarding a list of artwork in progress and showing 
completed pieces to literary staff members. After all written pieces and artwork are 
collected, editors focus on the layout of the book by matching complementary artwork 
and writing. Often an artist is directly inspired to create a piece based on literary works 
submitted. Our goals were to encourage each other to express ourselves through art and 
writing, to support our peers’ fine efforts through our publication, and to create an interest 
in writing and fine arts. 

Works in Intermedia were created, edited, and shared with Google Docs, Microsoft Paint, 
and Microsoft Word. A seventy pound paper stock was used. All spread designs were 
created by the art and layout editors.  

Our school is comprised of 316 seventh graders, 256 eighth graders, 47 full time teachers, 
one part time teacher, two secretarial staff members, two guidance counselors, two full 
time child study team members, one school nurse, one media specialist, six student 
aides, and three full time custodians. 

The editors, staff, and advisers would like to thank the Fort Lee School District; the faculty 
and staff; parents and friends. These people continually provide us with their unending 
support. Thank you also to Mr. Robert Daniello, our Principal, Mrs. Gina Ruesga, our 
Assistant Principal, and the Fort Lee Board of Education for their support of this 
publication.  

The publication is distributed to members of the Board of Education, Superintendent of 
Schools, and middle school staff. Students who wish to obtain a copy may do so during 
their lunch period during the last week of school. There is no fee charged to obtain a copy 
of the book. 

Last but not least, the editors and staff wish to extend their thanks to everyone who 
submitted their work for our 45th publication. 



154 
 

 
INDEX OF AUTHORS AND ARTISTS 

 
 

Akhtar, Rohma 31 
Amador, Lilianna 14 
Amsalem, Sidney 35 
Baid, Garv 5 
Barakos, Achilles 22 
Bershad, Edward 80, 99, 106, 144 
Biraci, Ron 10 
Chan, Kylie 59 
Chau, Chantal 82, 91 
Chen, Tiffany 77 
Chen, Yi Yang 100 
Choi, Sarah Y. 96 
Chung, Claire 9, 153 
Chung, Rachel 123 
Concepcion, Abigail cover, i, 5, 74, 
     125, 127, 129, 145, 147 
Derbentli, Elif 142 
Dragomirov, Debora 81 
Echeverria, Ashley 76, 110 
Flores, Bryant 58 
Gerson, Ariel 19, 37, 75, 133, 143 
Gilenson, Alex 120 
Gilenson, Ian 42, 126, 152 
Golovina, Julia 83 
Hampton, Donald 103  
Hattem, Ella 3, 8, 19, 37, 41, 50, 
     51, 57, 78, 105, 124, 128, 149 
Hayes, Jalen 103 
HoJay, Loralei 25 
Hong, Angela 107, 136 
Hwang, Irene 16 
Ishakova, Eva 95 
Istratov, Timothy 69 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Joo, Chaeyeon 24 
Kahtane, Yasmine 88, 89 
Kang, Minsun 61, 114, 115, 137 
Kantarovich, Philip 100 
Kim, Aileen 103 
Kim, Ayla 52, 88, 89, 134 
Kim, Erin 8 
Kim, Isabel 82, 121, 136 
Kim, Jennifer 105 
Kim, Julian 59 
Kim, Sam 38 
Kim, Tiffany E. 112, 139, 143 
Klevak, Daniel 4, 17 
Koh, Serin 24, 58, 151 
Koo, Robin 51 
Kraut, Leonard 49 
Lapin, Ben 100 
Lee, Caroline 118 
Lee, YeJu 12 
Lee, Yu Gi 15, 36 
Li, Shirley 67, 120 
Lim, Jasmine 39, 68 
Macias, Learsy 138 
Merchant, Alisha 135 
Mitchell, Connie 138 
Mitelberg, Marissa 2, 36, 50, 56, 
     104, 131, 146, 148, 152 
Molotkova, Darya 112 
Myung, Irene 7, 81 
Nah, Stephen 94 
Oh, Badah 47, 56, 70 
Oh, Brandon 103 
Oh, Madison 32, 55, 101, 150 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Oh, Sehun 103 
Ordonez, Michaela 75 
Panetta, Nina 38 
Park, Grace 1, 9, 33, 64 
Park, Serin 3, 102, 141 
Pineda, Jerry 48 
Raskin, Andrew 18 
Ravoaraharison, Allan 114, 137 
Remache, Michelle 104 
Ro, Emily 60, 130 
Ryu, Calyx 127, 131 
Seo, Elliott 117 
Seo, Helena 119 
Shagalova, Alice 93 
Shikhvarg, Jennifer 6 
Shrimal, Anishka 53 
Silver, Sarah 34, 72 
Sung, Ashley 79 
Tamdji, Leila 20 
Tatishev, Elizabeth 132, 150 
Toscano, Franchesca 62 
Utsunomiya, Moe 98 
Voitsekhovich, Evelyn 87 
Won, So Jung 71 
Wu, Ivan 54 
Wu, Timmy 103 
Yalowitz, Austin 140 
Yum, Natalie 122 
Zhang, Alicia 63, 87, 90, 92, 
      110, 111 
Zhou, Gerry 56 
Ziavras, George 21 

 



 


	front cover
	132842_2017_Text_R3_PROOF
	back cover

